
BSR213 
BSR213j2J]�                                 2009$ 03� 
BSR213 Bearing Seat Assembly                                2009/03 Edition 

 

 
1

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai
Note 

1 2617020700 j2J Bearing Seat 1 28.1  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 4   

3 2617020280 �©� Male Rotor 1 12.7  

4 2617020290 �©� Female Rotor 1 4.0  

5 2617020060 �©�VM�n�¢ Male Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.07  

6 2617020120 �©�VM�n�¢ Female Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.04  

7 2110050056 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU307 

8 2110050025 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU2206 

9 2110040027 ~Oj2  Ball Bearing 3  7307 

10 2110040005 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 2  7206 

11 2688370130 U,¤c U-nut 1 0.11  

12 2688370110 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.07  

13 2617020110 �©�j2¡¢ Male Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.29  

14 2617020170 �©�j2¡¢ Female Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.32  

15 2103010009 �8�¨ Disk Spring 1 0.03  

16 2103010008 �8�¨ Disk Spring  1 0.01  

17 2617020670 VM��±} Discharge End Cover Packing 1   

18 2617020660 VM�� Discharge End Cover 1 1.0  

19 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x25L 



1

2

5
7

9

11
13

19

15

16
14

10
8

4

3

6

12

18

17

10

9
9

2

2

2

BSR21X
軸承座組立

Bearing Seat Assembly

2



BSR213 
BSR213(b¡£�²]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR213 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition 

 
3

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai
Note 

1 2617020210 �d Casing 1 152.6  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 1   

3 2617020330 EAp� Plug 2  1/8" NPT 

4 2102020094 1/4"�p� 1/4" Copper Plug 2  1/4" NPT 

5 2617020360 vJ Base Seat 2 3.7  

6 2102011300 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x25L 

7 2101080133 1/2"(b�U� 1/2" Connector 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

8 2102030220 1/2".�¤c 1/2" Nut 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

9 2102020098 3/4"�p� 3/4" Copper Plug 1  3/4" NPT 

10 2104010298 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

11 2617020270 Y���±} Drain Cover Packing 1   

12 2617020260 Y��� Drain Cover 1 2.0  

13 2617020250 �5y§� Oil Filter 1  10µ 

14 2617040530 ³5¬ Oil Indicator 1   

15 2104010296 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

16 2105030143 5'm­ Oil Level Switch 1   

17 2101080155 3/8"(b�U� 3/8" Connector 2  3/8"NPTx90; 

18 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x30L 

19 2617020300 �5�� Oil Tube 1   

20  5��� Oil Heater 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note 1 

21 2105040122 PTCr;6¯m­ Temperature Switch 1   

22 2102011925 ¢G¤L Eye Bolt 1   

23 2617020240 I�{��±} Modulation Solenoid Packing 4   

24  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 3  Sui� 
Refer to Note 2 

25 2102011135 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M8x20L 

26 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 1 0.11  

27 2617040560 o,�° Magnet 1   

28 2102030219 3/8".�¤c 3/8" Nut 2  3/8" Flare-SAE 

29 2617020460 [K	_ Tee 1  3/8"Flare-1/4"Flare

30 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 2  1/4" Flare-SAE 



BSR213 
BSR213(b¡£�²]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR213 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition 

 
4

Remark:Replaced parts for modification from step capacity control to stepless capacity control 

i�e@I��P
 �

24a  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  /�| 26 
to replace 26 

26a 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 2 0.11 /�| 24 
to replace 24 

�

i�� Note 1  

1 2108080044 5��� Oil Heater 1  150W�AC110V

2 2108080046 5��� Oil Heater 1  150W�AC220V

 
i�� Note 2  

1 2104090209 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC110V 

2 2104090211 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC220V 



3

15

18

9

13 16

1

11

2

25

26

23

3

22

4
7

6

12

28

14

5

24 24

28
8

2424a
21

17

19

27

23

523

23

17

BSR21X

26a

26a

機體組立
Casing Assembly

20

30 29

4

10

30

5



BSR213 
BSR213 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR213 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition 

 
6

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1  �²]� Casing Assembly 1   

2 2617022060 Qx1`01¥ Key 1 0.09  

3  Qx1` Motor Stator 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note1 

4 2605020530 Qx1`01� Motor Stator Pin 1 0.03 �12x32L 

5 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 1  3/8"NPT 

6 2617020570 T:8�#�3±} Terminal Plate Packing 1   

7 2617560070 T:8�#�3 Terminal Plate 1   

8 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 11  M10x30L 

9 2617020350 )M��j2�� Suction Male Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.16  

10 2617020340 )M��j2�� Suction Female Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.1  

11 2110050010 ~>j2 Bearing 2  NU210 

12 2110050006 ~>j2 Bearing 1  NU206 

13 2617020450 nz�¢ Outer Spacer Ring 1 0.27  

14 2617020440 nz�¢ Inner Spacer Ring 1 0.14  

15 2617020310 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 1.2  

16 2617020320 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 0.83  

17 2102011087 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M6 12L 

18 2617020010 I�sq(21322) Slide Valve 1 3.5 WB/WC 

 2617020370 I�sq(21327) Slide Valve 1 3.6 WA/ HB/HC 

 2617034550 I�sq(21335,21635) Slide Valve 1 3.6 HA  

19 2617020410 I�1'¥ Key 1 0.03  

20 2617020180 1'� Pin 2 0.02 �12x24L 

21  j2J]� Bearing Seat Assembly 1   

22 2102011255 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M12x45L 

23 2617020380 I�BpW Modulation Rod 1 0.56  

24 2617020400 I��¨ Modulation Spring 1 0.07  

25 2617028361 �}� Copper Washer 1   

26 2617020390 I�Bp Modulation Piston 1 0.56  

27 2617021910 U85: Oil-seal 1   

28 2617020420 ��}� Buffer Washer    1   



BSR213 
BSR213 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR213 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition 

 
7

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

29 2617020430 °� ��¢ TEFLON Buffer Ring   1   

30 2102011230 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M12x25L 

31 2617020650 BpC�±} Piston Cylinder Cover Packing 1   

32 2617020640 BpC� Piston Cylinder Cover 1 0.69  

33 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 3  M10x25L 

34 2617530060 5§���? Support Rod 2 0.22  

35 2617530020 5§��� Filter Buffer 1 1.7  

36 2617530070 5§���H� Tube 2 0.28  

37 2102030202 �-.«^¤c Nut 2  M10 

38 2617530050 VM� Discharge Pipe 1 2.9 2-1/2" 

39 2617530010 5§� Demister 1 2.3  

40 2617530030 5�ª�±} Oil Separator Packing 1   

41 2617530040 5�ª� Oil Separator 1 118.2  

42 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 20  M16x50L 

43 2617020580 Qx©`01¥ Key 1 0.06  

44 2111030012 C8&¢ C-type Snap Ring  1   

45 2106150090 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WA/HA/WB/WC 

 2106150106 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HB/HC 

46 2617025020 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.86 WA/HA/WB/WC 

 2617024020 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.73 HB/HC 

47 2617022350 01¤f}� Washer 1 0.03  

48 2102011106 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M6x30L 

49 2102010489 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M16x50L 

50 2617310030 kM��±} Suction Cover Packing 1   

51 2617310020 kM�� Suction Cover 1 41.0  

52 2617310010 kM§� Suction Strainer 1 1.2  

53 2102010361 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M12x15L 

54 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M16x50L 

55 2101510005 SR¡��U� SR Gauge Joint 1  1/4" NPT 

56 2104010300 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 



BSR213 
BSR213 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR213 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition 

 
8

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

57 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

58 2617361130 4®��±} Packing 1   

59 2617330860 4®�� Plate 1 0.08  

60 2617360820 BR%H� Pipe 1 0.87  

61 2617360760 BR%4® Flange 1 1.4  

62 2102011319 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x55L 

63 2617330040 ��
01� Check Valve Plate Fix 1 0.04  

64 2617330030 �"��� Teflon Plate 1   

65 2617330020 �J Check Valve Seat 1 0.13  

66 2617330010 �"��W Check Valve Rod 1 0.06  

67 2102030188 �-.«^¤c Nut 1  M8x1.25 

68 2617330050 �"��=? Check Valve Seat 1 0.11 1-5/8" 

69 2617360010 ±} Packing 2   

70 2617360090 4®�� Plate 1 0.06  

71 2617360020 BR%H� Pipe 1 0.94  

72 2617362680 BR%4® Flange 1 0.48  

73 2102011255 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M12x45L 

74 2617020590 QxU�\±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

75 2617020510 QxU�\ Terminal Box 1 1.7  

76 2102010986 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x12L 

77 2108080338 Qx6¯� Motor Protection 1   

78 2617020610 Qx6¯�01? Motor Protection Fix 1 0.02  

79 2102030052 �-¤c� Nut 2  M6x1 

80 2617020600 QxU�\�±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

81 2617020540 QxU�\� Terminal Box Cover 1 1.0  

82 2102010989 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x20L 



BSR213 
BSR213 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR213 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition 

 
9

i��Qx1` 

Note 1�Motor Stator 

 

i��9��P  

)M��P
 �Optional accessories for suction end�

59a 2104010256 2-5/8"­¦� 2-5/8" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 59/60/61
to replace 59/60/61

62a 2102011347 o���-¤f Bolt 4  /�| 62 
to replace 62 

�

VM��P
 �Optional accessories for discharge end�

70a 2104010254 1-5/8"­¦� 1-5/8" Shut Valve 1  /�| 70/71/72
to replace 70/71/72

73a 2102011275 o���-¤f Bolt 4  /�| 73 
to replace 73 

 
 

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2106150082 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WA/HA/WB/WC 

2 2106150098 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HB/HC 

3 2106150074 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WA/HA/WB/WC 

4 2106150089 
{¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HB/HC 



19
18

15

14

16

12

10

9

42

41

40

39

53

50

52

51

55
60

81

80

77

8

2

45

46
47

4

37
36

34

38

21

27
26

25

43

67

63

64

65

69

68

69

66

44

75

58

59

48

13
11

20

61

22
8

30

49

33

56

57

1

17

17

62

62a

3

5

6

74

32
31

24

7

11

20

34

36

37

BSR21X

78

79

壓縮機組立
Compressor Assembly73a

70a

70

71

72

23

59a

82

76

54

35

29
28

30

73

10

5



BSR216 
BSR216j2J]�                                   2009$ 03� 
BSR216 Bearing Seat Assembly                                2009/03 Edition 

 

 
11

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai
Note 

1 2617020700 j2J Bearing Seat 1 28.1  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 4   

3 2617020790 �©� Male Rotor 1 14.4  

4 2617020800 �©� Female Rotor 1 4.5  

5 2617020060 �©�VM�n�¢ Male Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.07  

6 2617020120 �©�VM�n�¢ Female Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.04  

7 2110050056 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU307 

8 2110050025 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU2206 

9 2110040027 ~Oj2  Ball Bearing 3  7307 

10 2110040005 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 2  7206 

11 2688370130 U,¤c U-nut 1 0.11  

12 2688370110 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.07  

13 2617020110 �©�j2¡¢ Male Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.29  

14 2617020170 �©�j2¡¢ Female Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.32  

15 2103010009 �8�¨ Disk Spring 1 0.03  

16 2103010008 �8�¨ Disk Spring 1 0.01  

17 2617020670 VM��±} Discharge End Cover Packing 1   

18 2617020660 VM�� Discharge End Cover 1 1.0  

19 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x25L 



1

2

5
7

9

11
13

19

15

16
14

10
8

4

3

6

12

18

17

10

9
9

2

2

2

BSR21X
軸承座組立

Bearing Seat Assembly

12



BSR216 
BSR216(b¡£�²]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR216 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition 

 
13

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai
Note 

1 2617020770 �d Casing 1 152.6  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 1   

3 2617020330 EAp� Plug 2  1/8" NPT 

4 2102020094 1/4"�p� 1/4" Copper Plug 2  1/4" NPT 

5 2617020360 vJ Base Seat 2 3.7  

6 2102011300 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x25L 

7 2101080133 1/2"(b�U� 1/2" Connector 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

8 2102030220 1/2".�¤c 1/2" Nut 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

9 2102020098 3/4"�p� 3/4" Copper Plug 1  3/4" NPT 

10 2104010298 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

11 2617020270 Y���±} Drain Cover Packing 1   

12 2617020260 Y��� Drain Cover 1 2.0  

13 2617020250 �5y§� Oil Filter 1  10µ 

14 2617040530 ³5¬ Oil Indicator 1   

15 2104010296 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

16 2105030143 5'm­ Oil Level Switch 1   

17 2101080155 3/8"(b�U� 3/8" Connector 2  3/8"NPTx90; 

18 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x30L 

19 2617020300 �5�� Oil Tube 1   

20  5��� Oil Heater 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note 1 

21 2105040122 PTCr;6¯m­ Temperature Switch 1   

22 2102011925 ¢G¤L Eye Bolt 1   

23 2617020240 I�{��±} Modulation Solenoid Packing 4   

24  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 3  Sui� 
Refer to Note 2 

25 2102011135 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M8x20L 

26 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 1 0.11  

27 2617040560 o,�° Magnet 1   

28 2102030219 3/8".�¤c 3/8" Nut 2  3/8" Flare-SAE 

29 2617020460 [K	_ Tee 1  3/8"Flare-1/4"Flare

30 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 2  1/4" Flare-SAE 



BSR216 
BSR216(b¡£�²]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR216 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition 

 
14

Remark:Replaced parts for modification from step capacity control to stepless capacity control 

i�e@I��P
 �

24a  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  /�| 26 
to replace 26 

26a 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 2 0.11 /�| 24 
to replace 24 

�

i�� Note 1  

1 2108080044 5��� Oil Heater 1  150W�AC110V

2 2108080046 5��� Oil Heater 1  150W�AC220V

 
i�� Note 2  

1 2104090209 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC110V 

2 2104090211 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC220V 



3

15

18

9

13 16

1

11

2

25

26

23

3

22

4
7

6

12

28

14

5

24 24

28
8

2424a
21

17

19

27

23

523

23

17

BSR21X

26a

26a

機體組立
Casing Assembly

20

30 29

4

10

30

15



BSR216 
BSR216 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR216 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
16

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1  �²]� Casing Assembly 1   

2 2617022060 Qx1`01¥ Key 1 0.09  

3  Qx1` Motor Stator 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note1 

4 2605020530 Qx1`01� Motor Stator Pin 1 0.03 �12x32L 

5 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 1  3/8"NPT 

6 2617020570 T:8�#�3±} Terminal Plate Packing 1   

7 2617560070 T:8�#�3 Terminal Plate 1   

8 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 11  M10x30L 

9 2617020350 )M��j2�� Suction Male Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.16  

10 2617020340 )M��j2�� Suction Female Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.1  

11 2110050010 ~>j2 Bearing 2  NU210 

12 2110050006 ~>j2 Bearing 1  NU206 

13 2617020450 nz�¢ Outer Spacer Ring 1 0.27  

14 2617020440 nz�¢ Inner Spacer Ring 1 0.14  

15 2617020810 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 0.56  

16 2617020820 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 0.36  

17 2102011087 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M6 12L 

18 2617034550 I�sq(21335,21635) Slide Valve 1 3.6 HA 

 2617020740 I�sq(21622) Slide Valve 1 3.3 WB/WC 

 2617020830 I�sq(21627) Slide Valve 1 3.5 WA/HB/HC 

19 2617020410 I�1'¥ Key 1 0.03  

20 2617020180 1'� Pin 2 0.02 �12x24L 

21  j2J]� Bearing Seat Assembly 1   

22 2102011255 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M12x45L 

23 2617020380 I�BpW Modulation Rod 1 0.56  

24 2617020400 I��¨ Modulation Spring 1 0.07  

25 2617028361 �}� Copper Washer 1   

26 2617020390 I�Bp Modulation Piston 1 0.56  

27 2617021910 U85: Oil-seal 1   

28 2617020420 ��}� Buffer Washer    1   



BSR216 
BSR216 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR216 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
17

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

29 2617020430 °� ��¢ TEFLON Buffer Ring   1   

30 2102011230 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M12x25L 

31 2617020650 BpC�±} Piston Cylinder Cover Packing 1   

32 2617020640 BpC� Piston Cylinder Cover 1 0.69  

33 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 3  M10x25L 

34 2617530060 5§���? Support Rod 2 0.22  

35 2617530020 5§��� Filter Buffer 1 1.7  

36 2617530070 5§���H� Tube 2 0.28  

37 2102030202 �-.«^¤c Nut 2  M10 

38 2617530050 VM� Discharge Pipe 1 2.9 2-1/2" 

39 2617530010 5§� Demister 1 2.3  

40 2617530030 5�ª�±} Oil Separator Packing 1   

41 2617530040 5�ª� Oil Separator 1 118.2  

42 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 20  M16x50L 

43 2617020580 Qx©`01¥ Key 1 0.06  

44 2111030012 C8&¢ C-type Snap Ring  1   

45 2106150090 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WA/HA 

 2106150106 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WB/WC 

 2106150122 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HB/HC 

46 2617025020 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.86 WA/HA 

 2617024020 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.73 WB/WC 

 2617022040 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.40 HB/HC 

47 2617022350 01¤f}� Washer 1 0.03  

48 2102011106 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M6x30L 

49 2102010489 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M16x50L 
WA/HA/WB/WC 

 2102010505 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M16x60L 
HB/HC 

50 2617310030 kM��±} Suction Cover Packing 1   

51 2617310020 kM�� Suction Cover 1 41.0  

52 2617310010 kM§� Suction Strainer 1 1.2  

53 2102010361 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M12x15L 



BSR216 
BSR216 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR216 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
18

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

54 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M16x50L 

55 2101510005 SR¡��U� SR Gauge Joint 1  1/4" NPT 

56 2104010300 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

57 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

58 2617361130 4®��±} Packing 1   

59 2617330860 4®�� Plate 1 0.08  

60 2617360820 BR%H� Pipe 1 0.87  

61 2617360760 BR%4® Flange 1 1.4  

62 2102011319 o���-¤f Bolt 4 0.14 M16x55L 

63 2617330040 ��
01� Check Valve Plate Fix 1 0.04  

64 2617330030 �"��� Teflon Plate 1   

65 2617330020 �J Check Valve Seat 1 0.13  

66 2617330010 �"��W Check Valve Rod 1 0.06  

67 2102030188 �-.«^¤c Nut 1  M8x1.25 

68 2617330050 �"��=? Check Valve Seat 1 0.11 1-5/8" 

69 2617360010 ±} Packing 2   

70 2617360090 4®�� Plate 1 0.06  

71 2617360020 BR%H� Pipe 1 0.94  

72 2617362680 BR%4® Flange 1 0.48  

73 2102011255 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M12x45L 

74 2617020590 QxU�\±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

75 2617020510 QxU�\ Terminal Box 1 1.7  

76 2102010986 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x12L 

77 2108080338 Qx6¯� Motor Protection 1   

78 2617020610 Qx6¯�01? Motor Protection Fix 1 0.02  

79 2102030052 �-¤c� Nut 2  M6x1 

80 2617020600 QxU�\�±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

81 2617020540 QxU�\� Terminal Box Cover 1 1.0  

82 2102010989 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x20L 



BSR216 
BSR216 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR216 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
19

i��Qx1` 

Note 1�Motor Stator 

 

i��9��P  

)M��P
 �Optional accessories for suction end�

59a 2104010256 2-5/8"­¦� 2-5/8" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 59/60/61
to replace 59/60/61

62a 2102011347 o���-¤f Bolt 4  /�| 62 
to replace 62 

�

VM��P
 �Optional accessories for discharge end�

70a 2104010254 1-5/8"­¦� 1-5/8" Shut Valve 1  /�| 70/71/72
to replace 70/71/72

73a 2102011275 o���-¤f Bolt 4  /�| 73 
to replace 73 

 

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2106150082 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WA/HA 

2 2106150098 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

3 2106150118 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HB/HC 

4 2106150074 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WA/HA 

5 2106150089 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

6 2106150105 
{¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HB/HC 



19
18

15

14

16

12

10

9

42

41

40

39

53

50

52

51

55
60

81

80

77

8

2

45

46
47

4

37
36

34

38

21

27
26

25

43

67

63

64

65

69

68

69

66

44

75

58

59

48

13
11

20

61

22
8

30

49

33

56

57

1

17

17

62

62a

3

5

6

74

32
31

24

7

11

20

34

36

37

BSR21X

78

79

壓縮機組立
Compressor Assembly73a

70a

70

71

72

23

59a

82

76

54

35

29
28

30

73

20

5



BSR311 
BSR311j2J]�                                   2009$ 03� 
BSR311 Bearing Seat Assembly                                2009/03 Edition 

 

 
21

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai
Note 

1 2617023160 j2J Bearing Seat 1 32.9  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 4   

3 2617023010 �©� Male Rotor 1 22.0  

4 2617023020 �©� Female Rotor 1 7.0  

5 2617022900 �©�VM�n�¢ Male Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.14  

6 2617026230 �©�VM�n�¢ Female Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.06  

7 2110050058 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU309 

8 2110050027 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU2208 

9 2110040034 ~Oj2  Ball Bearing 3  7309 

10 2110040012 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 2  7208 

11 2688370180 U,¤c U-nut 1 0.17  

12 2688370160 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.11  

13 2617022950 �©�j2¡¢ Male Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.45  

14 2617022960 �©�j2¡¢ Female Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.60  

15 2103010009 �8�¨ Disk Spring 1 0.03  

16 2103010008 �8�¨ Disk Spring  1 0.01  

17 2617023140 VM��±} Discharge End Cover Packing 1   

18 2617023130 VM�� Discharge End Cover 1 1.4  

19 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x25L 



19

15
13

18

7

5

16

14

10

8
6

2

1

4

3

11

12

17

9

9

9

10

2

2

2

BSR31X
軸承座組立

Bearing Seat Assembly

22



BSR311 
BSR311 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR311 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition 

 
23

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai
Note 

1 2617022990 �d Casing 1 261.5  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 1   

3 2617020330 EAp� Plug 2  1/8" NPT 

4 2102020094 1/4"�p� 1/4" Copper Plug 2  1/4" NPT 

5 2617020360 vJ Base Seat 2 3.7  

6 2102011300 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x25L 

7 2101080133 1/2"(b�U� 1/2" Connector 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

8 2102030220 1/2".�¤c 1/2" Nut 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

9 2102020098 3/4"�p� 3/4" Copper Plug 1  3/4" NPT 

10 2104010300 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

11 2617020270 Y���±} Drain Cover Packing 1   

12 2617020260 Y��� Drain Cover 1 2.0  

13 2617020250 �5y§� Oil Filter 1  10µ 

14 2617040530 ³5¬ Oil Indicator 1   

15 2104010296 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

16 2105030143 5'm­ Oil Level Switch 1   

17 2101080155 3/8"(b�U� 3/8" Connector 2  3/8"NPTx90; 

18 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x30L 

19 2617023040 �5�� Oil Tube 1 0.09  

20  5��� Oil Heater 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note 1 

21 2105040122 PTCr;6¯m­ Temperature Switch 1   

22 2102011925 ¢G¤L Eye Bolt 1   

23 2617020240 I�{��±} Modulation Solenoid Packing 4   

24  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 3  Sui� 
Refer to Note 2 

25 2102011135 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M8x20L 

26 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 1 0.11  

27 2617040560 o,�° Magnet 1   

28 2102030219 3/8".�¤c 3/8" Nut 2  3/8" Flare-SAE 

29 2617020460 [K	_ Tee 1  3/8"Flare-1/4"Flare

30 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 2  1/4" Flare-SAE 



BSR311 
BSR311 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR311 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition 

 
24

Remark : Replaced parts for modification from step capacity control to stepless capacity control 

i�e@I��P
 �

24a  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  /�| 26 
to replace 26 

26a 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 2 0.11 /�| 24 
to replace 24 

�

i�� Note 1  

1 2108080044 5��� Oil Heater 1  150W�AC110V

2 2108080046 5��� Oil Heater 1  150W�AC220V

 
i�� Note 2  

1 2104090209 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC110V 

2 2104090211 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC220V 



15

19 3 9

14

12

16 11

22

4

26

1

8
7

5

28

6

28

18

2424a

25
21

2
17

3

13

24 24

27

23

23

23

5

17

BSR31X

26a

26a

機體組立
Casing Assembly

23

20

2930

30 4

10

25



BSR311 
BSR311 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR311 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition 

 
26

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1  �²]� Casing Assembly 1   

2 2617022060 Qx1`01¥ Key 1 0.09  

3  Qx1` Motor Stator 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note1 

4 2617022970 Qx1`01� Motor Stator Pin 1 0.04 �12x64L 

5 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 1  3/8"NPT 

6 2617020570 T:8�#�3±} Terminal Plate Packing 1   

7 2617560070 T:8�#�3 Terminal Plate 1   

8 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 11  M10x30L 

9 2617023080 )M��j2�� Suction Male Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.23  

10 2617023070 )M��j2�� Suction Female Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.13  

11 2110050013 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 2  NU212 

12 2110050007 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU207 

13 2617023120 nz�¢ Outer Spacer Ring 1 0.22  

14 2617023110 nz�¢ Inner Spacer Ring 1 0.11  

15 2617023050 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 2.6  

16 2617023060 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 1.8  

17 2102011087 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M6 12L 

18 2617022710 I�sq(31122) Slide Valve 1 3.6 WB/WC 

 2617023090 I�sq(31127) Slide Valve 1 3.7 WA/HB/HC 

 2617035080 I�sq(31135) Slide Valve 1 3.8 HA 

19 2617020410 I�1'¥ Key 1 0.03  

20 2617020180 1'� Pin 2 0.02 �12x24L 

21  j2J]� Bearing Seat Assembly 1   

22 2102011255 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M12x45L 

23 2617023100 I�BpW Modulation Rod 1 0.67  

24 2617020400 I��¨ Modulation Spring 1 0.07  

25 2617028361 �}� Copper Washer 1   

26 2617020390 I�Bp Modulation Piston 1 0.56  

27 2617021910 U85: Oil-seal 1   

28 2617020420 ��}� Buffer Washer    1   



BSR311 
BSR311 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR311 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition 

 
27

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

29 2617020430 °� ��¢ Teflon Buffer Ring   1   

30 2102011230 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M12x25L 

31 2617020650 BpC�±} Piston Cylinder Cover Packing 1   

32 2617020640 BpC� Piston Cylinder Cover 1 0.69  

33 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 3  M10x25L 

34 2617530540 5§���? Support Rod 2 0.26  

35 2617530020 5§��� Filter Buffer 1 1.7  

36 2617530070 5§���H� Tube 2 0.28  

37 2102030202 �-.«^¤c Nut 2  M10 

38 2617530050 VM� Discharge Pipe 1 2.9 2-1/2" 

39 2617023030 VMNF� Muffler 1   

40 2617530010 5§� Demister 1 2.3  

41 2617530030 5�ª�±} Oil Separator Packing 1   

42 2617530040 5�ª� Oil Separator 1 118.2  

43 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 20  M16x50L 

44 2617020580 Qx©`01¥ Key 1 0.06 WA/HA/WB/WC 

 2617022330 Qx©`01¥ Key 1 0.10 HB/HC 

45 2106150090 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WA 

 2106150122 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HA/WB/WC 

 2106150137 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HB/HC 

46 2617022040 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.40 WB/WC/HA/HB/H
C 

 2617025020 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.86 WA 

47 2617022350 01¤f}� Washer 1 0.03  

48 2102011106 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M6x30L 

49 2102010471 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M16x35L 
WA 

 2102010505 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M16x60L 
WB/WC/HA 

 2102010532 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M16x80L 
HB/HC 

50 2617310090 kM��±} Suction Cover Packing 1   

51 2617310080 kM�� Suction Cover 1 52.8  



BSR311 
BSR311 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR311 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition 

 
28

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

52 2617310070 kM§� Suction Strainer 1 1.7  

53 2102010361 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M12x15L 

54 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M16x50L 

55 2101510005 SR¡��U� SR Gauge Joint 1  1/4" NPT 

56 2104010300 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

57 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

58 2617361970 4®��±} Packing 1   

59 2617361950 4®�� Plate 1 0.13  

60 2617360510 BR%H� Pipe 1 0.62  

61 2617360500 BR%4® Flange 1 2.3  

62 2102011319 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x55L 

63 2617330180 ��
01� Check Valve Plate Fix 1 0.05  

64 2617330170 �"��� TEFLON Plate 1   

65 2617330160 �J Check Valve Seat 1 0.18  

66 2617330010 �"��W Check Valve Rod 1 0.05  

67 2102030188 �-.«^¤c Nut 1  M8x1.25 

68 2617330190 �"��=? Check Valve Seat 1 0.24 2-5/8" 

69 2617361130 ±} Packing 2   

70 2617330860 4®�� Plate 1 0.08  

71 2617360820 BR%H� Pipe 1 0.87  

72 2617360760 BR%4® Flange 1 1.4  

73 2102011319 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x55L 

74 2617020590 QxU�\±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

75 2617020510 QxU�\ Terminal Box 1 1.7  

76 2102010986 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x12L 

77 2108080338 Qx6¯� Motor Protection 1   

78 2617020610 Qx6¯�01? Motor Protection Fix 1 0.02  

79 2102030052 �-¤c� Nut 2  M6x1 

80 2617020600 QxU�\�±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

81 2617020540 QxU�\� Terminal Box Cover 1 1.0  



BSR311 
BSR311 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR311 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition 

 
29

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

82 2102010989 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x20L 



BSR311 
BSR311 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR311 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition 

 
30

i��Qx1` 

Note 1�Motor Stator 

 

i��9��P  

)M��P
 �Optional accessories for suction end�

59a 2104010259 3-1/8"­¦� 3-1/8" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 59/60/61
to replace 59/60/61

62a 2102011356 o���-¤f Bolt 4  
/�| 62 
to replace 62 

 

VM��P
 �Optional accessories for discharge end�

70a 2104010256 2-5/8"­¦� 2-5/8" Shut Valve 1  /�| 70/71/72
to replace 70/71/72

73a 2102011347 o���-¤f Bolt 4  /�| 73 
to replace 73 

�

 

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2106150082 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WA 

2 2106150118 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HA/WB/WC 

3 2106150133 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HB/HC 

4 2106150074 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WA 

5 2106150105 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HA/WB/WC 

6 2106150110 
{¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HB/HC 



26
24

27 9

10

13
14

15

16

17
18

19

30
34

35

40

41

47
46

50

51

53

58

69

80

36
37

38

69

65

64

63

66

59

67

45

49

81

77

75

74

8

7

6

2

22
23

30

52

8

17

25

55

33

56

32
31

3

60

61

62

5

4

54

43
42

20

1

21

62a

59a

11

11

12

20

68

36

37

34

BSR31X

57

79
壓縮機組立

Compressor Assembly

70

71

72

73

73a

70a

82

78

76

48
39

29
28

44

31

5



BSR314 
BSR314j2J]�                                   2009$ 03� 
BSR314 Bearing Seat Assembly                                2009/03 Edition 

 

 
32

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai
Note 

1 2617023160 j2J Bearing Seat 1 32.9  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 4   

3 2617024420 �©� Male Rotor 1 24.4  

4 2617024430 �©� Female Rotor 1 7.7  

5 2617022900 �©�VM�n�¢ Male Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.14  

6 2617026230 �©�VM�n�¢ Female Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.06  

7 2110050058 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU309 

8 2110050027 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU2208 

9 2110040034 ~Oj2  Ball Bearing 3  7309 

10 2110040012 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 2  7208 

11 2688370180 U,¤c U-nut 1 0.17  

12 2688370160 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.11  

13 2617022950 �©�j2¡¢ Male Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.45  

14 2617022960 �©�j2¡¢ Female Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.60  

15 2103010009 �8�¨ Disk Spring 1 0.03  

16 2103010008 �8�¨ Disk Spring  1 0.01  

17 2617023140 VM��±} Discharge End Cover Packing 1   

18 2617023130 VM�� Discharge End Cover 1 1.4  

19 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x25L 



19

15
13

18

7

5

16

14

10

8
6

2

1

4

3

11

12

17

9

9

9

10

2

2

2

BSR31X
軸承座組立

Bearing Seat Assembly

33



BSR314 
BSR314 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR314 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
34

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai
Note 

1 2617024400 �d Casing 1 261.5  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 1   

3 2617020330 EAp� Plug 2  1/8" NPT 

4 2102020094 1/4"�p� 1/4" Copper Plug 2  1/4" NPT 

5 2617020360 vJ Base Seat 2 3.7  

6 2102011300 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x25L 

7 2101080133 1/2"(b�U� 1/2" Connector 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

8 2102030220 1/2".�¤c 1/2" Nut 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

9 2102020098 3/4"�p� 3/4" Copper Plug 1  3/4" NPT 

10 2104010300 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

11 2617020270 Y���±} Drain Cover Packing 1   

12 2617020260 Y��� Drain Cover 1 2.0  

13 2617020250 �5y§� Oil Filter 1  10µ 

14 2617040530 ³5¬ Oil Indicator 1   

15 2104010296 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

16 2105030143 5'm­ Oil Level Switch 1   

17 2101080155 3/8"(b�U� 3/8" Connector 2  3/8"NPTx90; 

18 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x30L 

19 2617023040 �5�� Oil Tube 1 0.09  

20  5��� Oil Heater 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note 1 

21 2105040122 PTCr;6¯m­ Temperature Switch 1   

22 2102011925 ¢G¤L Eye Bolt 1   

23 2617020240 I�{��±} Modulation Solenoid Packing 4   

24  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 3  Sui� 
Refer to Note 2 

25 2102011135 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M8x20L 

26 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 1 0.11  

27 2617040560 o,�° Magnet 1   

28 2102030219 3/8".�¤c 3/8" Nut 2  3/8" Flare-SAE 

29 2617020460 [K	_ Tee 1  3/8"Flare-1/4"Flare

30 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 2  1/4" Flare-SAE 



BSR314 
BSR314 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR314 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
35

Remark : Replaced parts for modification from step capacity control to stepless capacity control 

i�e@I��P
 �

24a  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  /�| 26 
to replace 26 

26a 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 2 0.11 /�| 24 
to replace 24 

�

i�� Note 1  

1 2108080044 5��� Oil Heater 1  150W�AC110V

2 2108080046 5��� Oil Heater 1  150W�AC220V

 
i�� Note 2  

1 2104090209 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC110V 

2 2104090211 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC220V 



15

19 3 9

14

12

16 11

22

4

26

1

8
7

5

28

6

28

18

2424a

25
21

2
17

3

13

24 24

27

23

23

23

5

17

BSR31X

26a

26a

機體組立
Casing Assembly

23

20

2930

30 4

10

36



BSR314 
BSR314 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR314 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
37

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1  �²]� Casing Assembly 1   

2 2617022060 Qx1`01¥ Key 1 0.09  

3  Qx1` Motor Stator 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note1 

4 2617022970 Qx1`01� Motor Stator Pin 1 0.04 �12x64L 

5 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 1  3/8"NPT 

6 2617020570 T:8�#�3±} Terminal Plate Packing 1   

7 2617560070 T:8�#�3 Terminal Plate 1   

8 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 11  M10x30L 

9 2617023080 )M��j2�� Suction Male Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.23  

10 2617023070 )M��j2�� Suction Female Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.13  

11 2110050013 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 2  NU212 

12 2110050007 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU207 

13 2617023120 nz�¢ Outer Spacer Ring 1 0.22  

14 2617023110 nz�¢ Inner Spacer Ring 1 0.11  

15 2617024440 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 1.3  

16 2617024450 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 0.91  

17 2102011087 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M6 12L 

18 2617040610 I�sq(31422) Slide Valve 1 3.5 WB/WC 

 2617024460 I�sq(31427) Slide Valve 1 3.6 WA/HB/HC 

 2617035460 I�sq(31435) Slide Valve 1 3.7 HA 

19 2617020410 I�1'¥ Key 1 0.03  

20 2617020180 1'� Pin 2 0.02 �12x24L 

21  j2J]� Bearing Seat Assembly 1   

22 2102011255 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M12x45L 

23 2617023100 I�BpW Modulation Rod 1 0.67  

24 2617020400 I��¨ Modulation Spring 1 0.07  

25 2617028361 �}� Copper Washer 1   

26 2617020390 I�Bp Modulation Piston 1 0.56  

27 2617021910 U85: Oil-seal 1   

28 2617020420 ��}� Buffer Washer    1   



BSR314 
BSR314 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR314 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
38

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

29 2617020430 °� ��¢ Teflon Buffer Ring   1   

30 2102011230 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M12x25L 

31 2617020650 BpC�±} Piston Cylinder Cover Packing 1   

32 2617020640 BpC� Piston Cylinder Cover 1 0.69  

33 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 3  M10x25L 

34 2617530540 5§���? Support Rod 2 0.26  

35 2617530020 5§��� Filter Buffer 1 1.7  

36 2617530070 5§���H� Tube 2 0.28  

37 2102030202 �-.«^¤c Nut 2  M10 

38 2617530050 VM� Discharge Pipe 1 2.9 2-1/2" 

39 2617023030 VMNF� Muffler 1   

40 2617530010 5§� Demister 1 2.3  

41 2617530030 5�ª�±} Oil Separator Packing 1   

42 2617530040 5�ª� Oil Separator 1 118.2  

43 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 20  M16x50L 

44 2617020580 Qx©`01¥ Key 1 0.06 WA 

 2617022330 Qx©`01¥ Key 1 0.10 HA/WB/WC/HB/H
C 

45 2106150106 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WA 

 2106150137 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HA/WB/WC 

 2106150171 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HB/HC 

46 2617022040 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.40 HA/WB/WC/HB/H
C 

 2617024470 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 1.6 WA 

47 2617022350 01¤f}� Washer 1 0.03  

48 2102011106 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M6x30L 

49 2102010471 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M16x35L 
WA 

 2102010505 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M16x60L 
HA/WB/WC 

 2102010532 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M16x80L 
HB/HC 

50 2617310090 kM��±} Suction Cover Packing 1   

51 2617310080 kM�� Suction Cover 1 52.8  



BSR314 
BSR314 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR314 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
39

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

52 2617310070 kM§� Suction Strainer 1 1.7  

53 2102010361 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M12x15L 

54 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M16x50L 

55 2101510005 SR¡��U� SR Gauge Joint 1  1/4" NPT 

56 2104010300 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

57 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

58 2617361970 4®��±} Packing 1   

59 2617361950 4®�� Plate 1 0.13  

60 2617360510 BR%H� Pipe 1 0.62  

61 2617360500 BR%4® Flange 1 2.3  

62 2102011319 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x55L 

63 2617330180 ��
01� Check Valve Plate Fix 1 0.05  

64 2617330170 �"��� Teflon Plate 1   

65 2617330160 �J Check Valve Seat 1 0.18  

66 2617330010 �"��W Check Valve Rod 1 0.05  

67 2102030188 �-.«^¤c Nut 1  M8x1.25 

68 2617330190 �"��=? Check Valve Seat 1 0.24 2-5/8" 

69 2617361130 ±} Packing 2   

70 2617330860 4®�� Plate 1 0.08  

71 2617360820 BR%H� Pipe 1 0.87  

72 2617360760 BR%4® Flange 1 1.4  

73 2102011319 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x55L 

74 2617020590 QxU�\±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

75 2617020510 QxU�\ Terminal Box 1 1.7  

76 2102010986 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x12L 

77 2108080338 Qx6¯� Motor Protection 1   

78 2617020610 Qx6¯�01? Motor Protection Fix 1 0.02  

79 2102030052 �-¤c� Nut 2  M6x1 

80 2617020600 QxU�\�±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

81 2617020540 QxU�\� Terminal Box Cover 1 1.0  



BSR314 
BSR314 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR314 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
40

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

82 2102010989 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x20L 



BSR314 
BSR314 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR314 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
41

i��Qx1` 

Note 1�Motor Stator 

 

i��9��P  

)M��P
 �Optional accessories for suction end�

59a 2104010259 3-1/8"­¦� 3-1/8" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 59/60/61
to replace 59/60/61

62a 2102011356 o���-¤f Bolt 4  
/�| 62 
to replace 62 

 

VM��P
 �Optional accessories for discharge end�

70a 2104010256 2-5/8"­¦� 2-5/8" Shut Valve 1  /�| 70/71/72
to replace 70/71/72

73a 2102011347 o���-¤f Bolt 4  /�| 73 
to replace 73 

 

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2106150098 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WA 

2 2106150133 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HA/WB/WC 

3 2106150164 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HB/HC 

4 2106150089 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WA 

5 2106150110 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HA/WB/WC 

6 2106150149 
{¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HB/HC 



26
24

27 9

10

13
14

15

16

17
18

19

30
34

35

40

41

47
46

50

51

53

58

69

80

36
37

38

69

65

64

63

66

59

67

45

49

81

77

75

74

8

7

6

2

22
23

30

52

8

17

25

55

33

56

32
31

3

60

61

62

5

4

54

43
42

20

1

21

62a

59a

11

11

12

20

68

36

37

34

BSR31X

57

79
壓縮機組立

Compressor Assembly

70

71

72

73

73a

70a

82

78

76

48
39

29
28

44

42

5



BSR316 
BSR316j2J]�                                      2009$ 03� 
BSR316 Bearing Seat Assembly                                2009/03 Edition 

 

 
43

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai
Note 

1 2617023160 j2J Bearing Seat 1 32.9  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 4   

3 2617025070 �©� Male Rotor 1 25.3  

4 2617025080 �©� Female Rotor 1 8.3  

5 2617022900 �©�VM�n�¢ Male Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.14  

6 2617026230 �©�VM�n�¢ Female Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.06  

7 2110050058 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU309 

8 2110050027 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU2208 

9 2110040034 ~Oj2  Ball Bearing 3  7309 

10 2110040012 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 2  7208 

11 2688370180 U,¤c U-nut 1 0.17  

12 2688370160 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.11  

13 2617022950 �©�j2¡¢ Male Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.45  

14 2617022960 �©�j2¡¢ Female Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.60  

15 2103010009 �8�¨ Disk Spring 1 0.03  

16 2103010008 �8�¨ Disk Spring  1 0.01  

17 2617023140 VM��±} Discharge End Cover Packing 1   

18 2617023130 VM�� Discharge End Cover 1 1.4  

19 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x25L 



19

15
13

18

7

5

16

14

10

8
6

2

1

4

3

11

12

17

9

9

9

10

2

2

2

BSR31X
軸承座組立

Bearing Seat Assembly

44



BSR316 
BSR316 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR316 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition 

 
45

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai
Note 

1 2617025050 �d Casing 1 220  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 1   

3 2617020330 EAp� Plug 2  1/8" NPT 

4 2102020094 1/4"�p� 1/4" Copper Plug 2  1/4" NPT 

5 2617020360 vJ Base Seat 2 3.7  

6 2102011300 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x25L 

7 2101080133 1/2"(b�U� 1/2" Connector 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

8 2102030220 1/2".�¤c 1/2" Nut 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

9 2102020098 3/4"�p� 3/4" Copper Plug 1  3/4" NPT 

10 2104010300 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

11 2617020270 Y���±} Drain Cover Packing 1   

12 2617020260 Y��� Drain Cover 1 2.0  

13 2617020250 �5y§� Oil Filter 1  10µ 

14 2617040530 ³5¬ Oil Indicator 1   

15 2104010296 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

16 2105030143 5'm­ Oil Level Switch 1   

17 2101080155 3/8"(b�U� 3/8" Connector 2  3/8"NPTx90; 

18 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x30L 

19 2617023040 �5�� Oil Tube 1 0.09  

20  5��� Oil Heater 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note 1 

21 2105040122 PTCr;6¯m­ Temperature Switch 1   

22 2102011925 ¢G¤L Eye Bolt 1   

23 2617020240 I�{��±} Modulation Solenoid Packing 4   

24  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 3  Sui� 
Refer to Note 2 

25 2102011135 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M8x20L 

26 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 1 0.11  

27 2617040560 o,�° Magnet 1   

28 2102030219 3/8".�¤c 3/8" Nut 2  3/8" Flare-SAE 

29 2617020460 [K	_ Tee 1  3/8"Flare-1/4"Flare

30 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 2  1/4" Flare-SAE 



BSR316 
BSR316 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR316 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition 

 
46

Remark : Replaced parts for modification from step capacity control to stepless capacity control 

i�e@I��P
 �

24a  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  /�| 26 
to replace 26 

26a 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 2 0.11 /�| 24 
to replace 24 

�

i�� Note 1  

1 2108080044 5��� Oil Heater 1  150W�AC110V 

2 2108080046 5��� Oil Heater 1  150W�AC220V 

 

i�� Note 2  

1 2104090209 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC110V 

2 2104090211 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC220V 



15

19 3 9

14

12

16 11

22

4

26

1

8
7

5

28

6

28

18

2424a

25
21

2
17

3

13

24 24

27

23

23

23

5

17

BSR31X

26a

26a

機體組立
Casing Assembly

23

20

2930

30 4

10

47



BSR316 
BSR316 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR316 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
48

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1  �²]� Casing Assembly 1   

2 2617022060 Qx1`01¥ Key 1 0.09  

3  Qx1` Motor Stator 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note1 

4 2605020530 Qx1`01� Motor Stator Pin 1 0.03 �12x32L 

5 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 1  3/8"NPT 

6 2617020570 T:8�#�3±} Terminal Plate Packing 1   

7 2617560070 T:8�#�3 Terminal Plate 1   

8 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 11  M10x30L 

9 2617023080 )M��j2�� Suction Male Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.23  

10 2617023070 )M��j2�� Suction Female Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.13  

11 2110050013 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 2  NU212 

12 2110050007 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU207 

13 2617023120 nz�¢ Outer Spacer Ring 1 0.22  

14 2617023110 nz�¢ Inner Spacer Ring 1 0.11  

15 2617025090 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 0.80  

16 2617025100 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 0.47  

17 2102011087 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M6 12L 

18 2617040600 I�sq(31622) Slide Valve 1 3.8 WB/WC 

 2617025110 I�sq(31627) Slide Valve 1 4.0 WA/HB/HC 

 2617035840 I�sq(31635) Slide Valve 1 4.1 HA 

19 2617020410 I�1'¥ Key 1 0.03  

20 2617020180 1'� Pin 2 0.02 �12x24L 

21  j2J]� Bearing Seat Assembly 1   

22 2102011255 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M12x45L 

23 2617023100 I�BpW Modulation Rod 1 0.67  

24 2617020400 I��¨ Modulation Spring 1 0.07  

25 2617028361 �}� Copper Washer 1   

26 2617020390 I�Bp Modulation Piston 1 0.56  

27 2617021910 U85: Oil-seal 1   

28 2617020420 ��}� Buffer Washer    1   



BSR316 
BSR316 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR316 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
49

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

29 2617020430 °� ��¢ Teflon Buffer Ring   1   

30 2102011230 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M12x25L 

31 2617020650 BpC�±} Piston Cylinder Cover Packing 1   

32 2617020640 BpC� Piston Cylinder Cover 1 0.69  

36 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 3  M10x25L 

33 2617530540 5§���? Support Rod 2 0.26  

34 2617530020 5§��� Filter Buffer 1 1.7  

35 2617530070 5§���H� Tube 2 0.28  

37 2102030202 �-.«^¤c Nut 2  M10 

38 2617530050 VM� Discharge Pipe 1 2.9 2-1/2" 

39 2617023030 VMNF� Muffler 1   

40 2617530010 5§� Demister 1 2.3  

41 2617530030 5�ª�±} Oil Separator Packing 1   

42 2617530040 5�ª� Oil Separator 1 118.2  

43 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 20  M16x50L 

44 2617025120 Qx©`01¥ Key 1 0.07  

45 2106150150 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WA/HA 

 2106150180 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WB/WC 

 2106150192 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HB/HC 

46 2617026630 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.67 WA/HA 

 2617036330 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.40 WB/WC/HB/HC 

47 2617022350 01¤f}� Washer 1 0.03  

48 2102011106 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M6x30L 

49 2102010471 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M16x35L 
WA/HA 

 2102010505 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M16x60L 
WB/WC/HB/HC 

50 2617310090 kM��±} Suction Cover Packing 1   

51 2617310080 kM�� Suction Cover 1 52.8  

52 2617310070 kM§� Suction Strainer 1 1.7  

53 2102010361 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M12x15L 

54 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M16x50L 



BSR316 
BSR316 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR316 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
50

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

55 2101510005 SR¡��U� SR Gauge Joint 1  1/4" NPT 

56 2104010300 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

57 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

58 2617361970 4®��±} Packing 1   

59 2617361950 4®�� Plate 1 0.13  

60 2617360510 BR%H� Pipe 1 0.62  

61 2617360500 BR%4® Flange 1 2.3  

62 2102011319 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x55L 

63 2617330180 ��
01� Check Valve Plate Fix 1 0.05  

64 2617330170 �"��� Teflon Plate 1   

65 2617330160 �J Check Valve Seat 1 0.18  

66 2617330010 �"��W Check Valve Rod 1 0.05  

67 2102030188 �-.«^¤c Nut 1  M8x1.25 

68 2617330190 �"��=? Check Valve Seat 1 0.24 2-5/8" 

69 2617361130 ±} Packing 2   

70 2617330860 4®�� Plate 1 0.08  

71 2617360820 BR%H� Pipe 1 0.87  

72 2617360760 BR%4® Flange 1 1.4  

73 2102011319 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x55L 

74 2617020590 QxU�\±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

75 2617020510 QxU�\ Terminal Box 1 1.7  

76 2102010986 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x12L 

77 2108080338 Qx6¯� Motor Protection 1   

78 2617020610 Qx6¯�01? Motor Protection Fix 1 0.02  

79 2102030052 �-¤c� Nut 2  M6x1 

80 2617020600 QxU�\�±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

81 2617020540 QxU�\� Terminal Box Cover 1 1.0  

82 2102010989 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x20L 



BSR316 
BSR316 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR316 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
51

i��Qx1` 

Note 1�Motor Stator 

 

i��9��P  

)M��P
 �Optional accessories for suction end�

59a 2104010259 3-1/8"­¦� 3-1/8" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 59/60/61
to replace 59/60/61

62a 2102011356 o���-¤f Bolt 4  
/�| 62 
to replace 62 

 

VM��P
 �Optional accessories for discharge end�

70a 2104010256 2-5/8"­¦� 2-5/8" Shut Valve 1  /�| 70/71/72
to replace 70/71/72

73a 2102011347 o���-¤f Bolt 4  /�| 73 
to replace 73 

 

 

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2106150143 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WA/HA 

2 2106150177 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

3 2106150189 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HB/HC 

4 2106150125 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WA/HA 

5 2106150155 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

6 2106150170 
{¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HB/HC 



26
24

27 9

10

13
14

15

16

17
18

19

30
34

35

40

41

47
46

50

51

53

58

69

80

36
37

38

69

65

64

63

66

59

67

45

49

81

77

75

74

8

7

6

2

22
23

30

52

8

17

25

55

33

56

32
31

3

60

61

62

5

4

54

43
42

20

1

21

62a

59a

11

11

12

20

68

36

37

34

BSR31X

57

79
壓縮機組立

Compressor Assembly

70

71

72

73

73a

70a

82

78

76

48
39

29
28

44

52

5



BSR321 
BSR321j2J]�                                               2009$ 03� 
BSR321 Bearing Seat Assembly                                   2009/03 Edition 

 

 
53

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2617025570 j2J Bearing Seat 1 44.3  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 4   

3 2617025290 �©� Male Rotor 1 30.2  

4 2617025300 �©� Female Rotor 1 10.6  

5 2617025190 VM�n�¢ Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.14  

6 2617026230 �©�VM�n�¢ Female Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.06  

7 2110050059 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU310 

8 2110050057 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU308 

9 2110040038 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 3  7310 

10 2110040031 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 2  7308 

11 2688370200 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.21  

12 2688370160 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.11  

13 2617025240 �©�j2¡¢ Male Bearing Push Ring 1 0.55  

14 2617025250 �©�j2¡¢ Female Bearing Push Ring 1 0.7  

15 2103010009 �8�¨ Disk Spring 1 0.03  

16 2103010008 �8�¨ Disk Spring  1 0.01  

17 2617025550 VM��±} Discharge End Cover Packing 1   

18 2617025540 VM�� Discharge End Cover 1 1.7  

19 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10 25L 



BSR32X
軸承座組立

Bearing Seat Assembly

54



BSR321 
BSR321 (b¡£�²]�                                        2009$ 03� 
BSR321 Casing Assembly                              2009/03 Edition 

 
55

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2617025270 �d Casing 1 242.3  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 1   

3 2617020330 EAp� Plug 2  1/8" NPT 

4 2102020094 1/4"�p� 1/4" Copper Plug 2  1/4" NPT 

5 2617020360 vJ Base Seat 2 3.7  

6 2102011300 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x25L 

7 2101080133 1/2"(b�U� 1/2" Connector 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

8 2102030220 1/2".�¤c 1/2" Nut 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

9 2102020098 3/4"�p� 3/4" Copper Plug 1  3/4" NPT 

10 2104010300 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

11 2617020270 Y���±} Drain Cover Packing 1   

12 2617020260 Y��� Drain Cover 1 2.0  

13 2617020250 �5y§� Oil Filter 1  10µ 

14 2617040530 ³5¬ Oil Indicator 1   

15 2104010296 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

16 2105030143 5'm­ Oil Level Switch 1   

17 2101080155 3/8"(b�U� 3/8" Connector 2  3/8"NPTx90; 

18 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x30L 

19 2617025320 �5�� Oil Tube 1 0.11  

20  5��� Oil Heater 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note 1 

21 2105040122 PTCr;6¯m­ Temperature Switch 1   

22 2102011925 ¢G¤L Eye Bolt 1   

23 2617020240 I�{��±} Modulation Solenoid Packing 4   

24  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 3  Sui� 
Refer to Note 2 

25 2102011135 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M8x20L 

26 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 1 0.11  

27 2617040560 o,�° Magnet 1   

28 2102030219 3/8".�¤c 3/8" Nut 2  3/8" Flare-SAE 

29 2617020460 [K	_ Tee 1  3/8"Flare-1/4"Flare

30 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 2  1/4" Flare-SAE 



BSR321 
BSR321 (b¡£�²]�                                        2009$ 03� 
BSR321 Casing Assembly                              2009/03 Edition 

 
56

Remark : Replaced parts for modification from step capacity control to stepless capacity control 

i�e@I��P
 �

24a  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  /�| 26 
to replace 26 

26a 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 2 0.11 /�| 24 
to replace 24 

�

i�� Note 1  

1 2108080047 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC110V

2 2108080048 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC220V

 
i�� Note 2  

1 2104090209 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC110V 

2 2104090211 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC220V 



BSR32X
機體組立

Casing Assembly

57



BSR321 
BSR321 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR321 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
58

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1  �²]� Casing Assembly 1   

2 2617022060 Qx1`01¥ Key 1 0.09  

3  Qx1` Motor Stator 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note1 

4 2605020530 Qx1`01� Motor Stator Pin 1 0.03 �12x32L 

5 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 1  3/8" NPT 

6 2617025510 T:8�#�3±} Terminal Plate Packing 1   

7 2617560080 T:8�#�3 Terminal Plate 1   

8 2102011197 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M12 35L 

9 2617025360 )M��j2�� Suction Male Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.28  

10 2617025350 )M��j2�� Suction Female Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.19  

11 2110050014 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 2  NU213 

12 2110050010 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU210 

13 2617025410 nz�¢ Outer Spacer Ring 1 0.67  

14 2617025400 nz�¢ Inner Spacer Ring 1 0.41  

15 2617025330 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 3.5  

16 2617025340 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 2.3  

17 2102011087 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M6 12L 

18 2617025160 I�sq(32122) Slide Block 1 4.1 WB/WC 

 2617025370 I�sq(32127) Slide Block 1 4.1 WA/HB/HC 

 2617035900 I�sq(32135,32335) Slide Block 1 4.2 HA 

19 2617020410 I�1'¥ Key 1 0.03  

20 2617020180 1'� Pin 2 0.02 �12x24L 

21  j2J]� Bearing Seat Assembly 1   

22 2102011255 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M12 45L 

23 2617025380 I�BpW Modulation Rod 1 0.74  

24 2617025390 I��¨ Modulation Spring 1 0.07  

25 2617028361 �}� Copper Washer 1   

26 2617020390 I�Bp Modulation Piston 1 0.56  

27 2617021910 U85: Oil-seal 1   

28 2617020420 ��}� Buffer Washer   1   



BSR321 
BSR321 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR321 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
59

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

29 2617020430 °� ��¢ TEFLON Buffer Ring   1   

30 2102011230 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M12 25L 

31 2617020650 BpC�±} Piston Cylinder Cover Packing 1   

32 2617020640 BpC� Piston Cylinder Cover 1 0.69  

33 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 3  M10 25L 

34 2617530820 5§���? Support Rod 2 0.31  

35 2617530780 5§��� Filter Buffer 1 1.9  

36 2617530070 5§���H� Tube 2 0.28  

37 2102030202 �-.«^¤c Nut 2  M10 

38 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M10 30L 

39 2617530810 VM� Discharge Pipe 1 4.0 3-1/2" 

40 2617025310 VMNF� Muffler 1   

41 2617530770 5§� Demister 1 2.7  

42 2617530790 5�ª�±} Oil Separator Packing 1   

43 2617530800 5�ª� Oil Separator 1 174.1  

44 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 24  M16x50L 

45 2617025120 Qx©`01¥ Key 1 0.07  

46 2106150150 Qx©` Motor rotor 1  WA/HA 

 2106150180 Qx©` Motor rotor 1  WB/WC 

 2106150192 Qx©` Motor rotor 1  HB/HC 

47 2617026630 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.66 WA/HA 

 2617036330 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.40 WB/WC/HB/HC 

48 2617022350 01¤f}� Washer 1 0.03  

49 2102011106 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M6x30L 

50 2102010476 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x40L 
WA/HA 

 2102010489 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x50L 
WB/WC 

 2102010505 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x60L 
HB/HC 

51 2617310090 kM��±} Suction Cover Packing 1   

52 2617310100 kM�� Suction Cover 1 53.8  

53 2617310070 kM§� Suction Strainer 1 1.7  



BSR321 
BSR321 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR321 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
60

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

54 2102010361 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M12x15L 

55 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M16x50L 

56 2101510005 SR¡��U� SR Gauge Joint 1  1/4" NPT 

57 2104010300 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

58 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

59 2617361170 4®��±} Packing 1   

60 2617361920 4®�� Plate 1 0.21  

61 2617360680 BR%H� Pipe 1 2.3  

62 2617360670 BR%4® Flange 1 4.0  

63 2102011324 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x65L 

64 2617330230 ��
01� Check Valve Plate Fix 1 0.11  

65 2617330220 �"��� TEFLON Plate 1   

66 2617330210 �J Check Valve Seat 1 0.31  

67 2617330010 �"��W Check Valve Rod 1 0.05  

68 2102030188 �-.«^¤c Nut 1  M8x1.25 

69 2617330240 �"��=? Check Valve Plate Seat 1 0.34 3-1/8" 

70 2617361970 ±} Packing 2   

71 2617361950 4®�� Plate 1 0.13  

72 2617360510 BR%H� Pipe 1 0.62  

73 2617360500 BR%4® Flange 1 2.3  

74 2102011319 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x55L 

75 2617025520 QxU�\±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 2   

76 2617025450 QxU�\ Terminal Box 1 2.4  

77 2102010986 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x12L 

78 2108080338 Qx6¯� Motor Protection 1   

79 2617020610 Qx6¯�01? Motor Protection Fix 1 0.02  

80 2102030052 �-¤c� Nut 2  M6x1 

81 2617025530 QxU�\�±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

82 2617025480 QxU�\� Terminal Box Cover 1 1.6  

83 2102010989 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x20L 



BSR321 
BSR321 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR321 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
61

i��Qx1` 

Note 1�Motor Stator 

 

i��9��P  

)M��P
 �Optional accessories for suction end�

60a 2104010264 4"­¦� 4" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 60/61/62
to replace 60/61/62

63a 2102011366 o���-¤f Bolt 4  /�| 63 
to replace 63 

 

VM��P
 �Optional accessories for discharge end�

71a 2104010259 3-1/8"­¦� 3-1/8" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 71/72/73
to replace 71/72/73

74a 2102011356 o���-¤f Bolt 4  
/�| 74 
to replace 74 

 

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2106150143 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WA/HA 

2 2106150177 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

3 2106150189 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HB/HC 

4 2106150125 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WA/HA 

5 2106150155 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

6 2106150170 
{¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HB/HC 



BSR32X
壓縮機組立

Compressor Assembly

62



BSR323 
BSR323j2J]�                                   2009$ 03� 
BSR323 Bearing Seat Assembly                                2009/03 Edition 

 

 
63

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2617025570 j2J Bearing Seat 1 44.3  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 4   

3 2617027230 �©� Male Rotor 1 32.4  

4 2617027240 �©� Female Rotor 1 11.4  

5 2617025190 VM�n�¢ Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.14  

6 2617026230 �©�VM�n�¢ Female Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.06  

7 2110050059 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU310 

8 2110050057 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU308 

9 2110040038 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 3  7310 

10 2110040031 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 2  7308 

11 2688370200 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.21  

12 2688370160 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.11  

13 2617025240 �©�j2¡¢ Male Bearing Push Ring 1 0.55  

14 2617025250 �©�j2¡¢ Female Bearing Push Ring 1 0.7  

15 2103010009 �8�¨ Disk Spring 1 0.03  

16 2103010008 �8�¨ Disk Spring  1 0.01  

17 2617025540 VM��±} Discharge End Cover Packing 1   

18 2617025550 VM�� Discharge End Cover 1 1.7  

19 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10 25L 



BSR32X
軸承座組立

Bearing Seat Assembly

64



BSR323 
BSR323 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR323 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
65

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai
Note 

1 2617027210 �d Casing 1 243.1  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 1   

3 2617020330 EAp� Plug 2  1/8" NPT 

4 2102020094 1/4"�p� 1/4" Copper Plug 2  1/4" NPT 

5 2617020360 vJ Base Seat 2 3.7  

6 2102011300 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x25L 

7 2101080133 1/2"(b�U� 1/2" Connector 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

8 2102030220 1/2".�¤c 1/2" Nut 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

9 2102020098 3/4"�p� 3/4" Copper Plug 1  3/4" NPT 

10 2104010300 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

11 2617020270 Y���±} Drain Cover Packing 1   

12 2617020260 Y��� Drain Cover 1 2.0  

13 2617020250 �5y§� Oil Filter 1  10µ 

14 2617040530 ³5¬ Oil Indicator 1   

15 2104010296 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

16 2105030143 5'm­ Oil Level Switch 1   

17 2101080155 3/8"(b�U� 3/8" Connector 2  3/8"NPTx90; 

18 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x30L 

19 2617025320 �5�� Oil Tube 1 0.11  

20  5��� Oil Heater 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note 1 

21 2105040122 PTCr;6¯m­ Temperature Switch 1   

22 2102011925 ¢G¤L Eye Bolt 1   

23 2617020240 I�{��±} Modulation Solenoid Packing 4   

24  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 3  Sui� 
Refer to Note 2 

25 2102011135 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M8x20L 

26 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 1 0.11  

27 2617040560 o,�° Magnet 1   

28 2102030219 3/8".�¤c 3/8" Nut 2  3/8" Flare-SAE 

29 2617020460 [K	_ Tee 1  3/8"Flare-1/4"Flare

30 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 2  1/4" Flare-SAE 



BSR323 
BSR323 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR323 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
66

Remark : Replaced parts for modification from step capacity control to stepless capacity control 

i�e@I��P
 �

24a  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  /�| 26 
to replace 26 

26a 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 2 0.11 /�| 24 
to replace 24 

�

i�� Note 1  

1 2108080047 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC110V

2 2108080048 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC220V

 
i�� Note 2  

1 2104090209 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC110V 

2 2104090211 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC220V 



BSR32X
機體組立

Casing Assembly

67



BSR323 
BSR323 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR323 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
68

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1  �²]� Casing Assembly 1   

2 2617022060 Qx1`01¥ Key 1 0.09  

3  Qx1` Motor Stator 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note1 

4 2605020530 Qx1`01� Motor Stator Pin 1 0.03 �12x32L 

5 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 1  3/8" NPT 

6 2617025510 T:8�#�3±} Terminal Plate Packing 1   

7 2617560080 T:8�#�3 Terminal Plate 1   

8 2102011197 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M12 35L 

9 2617025360 )M��j2�� Suction Male Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.28  

10 2617025350 )M��j2�� Suction Female Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.19  

11 2110050014 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 2  NU213 

12 2110050010 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU210 

13 2617025410 nz�¢ Outer Spacer Ring 1 0.67  

14 2617025400 nz�¢ Inner Spacer Ring 1 0.41  

15 2617027250 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 2.3  

16 2617027260 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 1.5  

17 2102011087 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M6 12L 

18 2617035900 I�sq(32135,32335) Slide Block 1 4.2 HA 

 2617026870 I�sq(32322) Slide Block 1 4.0 WB/WC 

 2617027270 I�sq(32327) Slide Block 1 4.1 WA/HB/HC 

19 2617020410 I�1'¥ Key 1 0.03  

20 2617020180 1'� Pin 2 0.02 �12x24L 

21  j2J]� Bearing Seat Assembly 1   

22 2102011255 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M12 45L 

23 2617025380 I�BpW Modulation Rod 1 0.74  

24 2617025390 I��¨ Modulation Spring 1 0.07  

25 2617028361 �}� Copper Washer 1   

26 2617020390 I�Bp Modulation Piston 1 0.56  

27 2617021910 U85: Oil-seal 1   

28 2617020420 ��}� Buffer Washer   1   



BSR323 
BSR323 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR323 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
69

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

29 2617020430 °� ��¢ TEFLON Buffer Ring   1   

30 2102011230 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M12 25L 

31 2617020650 BpC�±} Piston Cylinder Cover Packing 1   

32 2617020640 BpC� Piston Cylinder Cover 1 0.69  

33 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 3  M10 25L 

34 2617530820 5§���? Support Rod 2 0.31  

35 2617530780 5§��� Filter Buffer 1 1.9  

36 2617530070 5§���H� Tube 2 0.28  

37 2102030202 �-.«^¤c Nut 2  M10 

38 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M10 30L 

39 2617530810 VM� Discharge Pipe 1 4.0 3-1/2" 

40 2617025310 VMNF� Muffler 1   

41 2617530770 5§� Demister 1 2.7  

42 2617530790 5�ª�±} Oil Separator Packing 1   

43 2617530800 5�ª� Oil Separator 1 174.1  

44 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 24  M16x50L 

45 2617025120 Qx©`01¥ Key 1 0.07 WA/HA 

 2617026770 Qx©`01¥ Key 1 0.08 WB/WC/HB/HC 

46 2106150150 Qx©` Motor rotor 1  WA 

 2106150180 Qx©` Motor rotor 1  HA 

 2106150192 Qx©` Motor rotor 1  WB/WC 

 2106150212 Qx©` Motor rotor 1  HB/HC 

47 2617027280 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.90 WA 

 2617036330 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.40 WB/WC/HB/HC 

 2617036331 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.39 HA 

48 2617022350 01¤f}� Washer 1 0.03  

49 2102011106 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M6x30L 

50 2102010489 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x50L 
WA/HA/WB/WC 

 2102010505 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x60L 
HB/HC 

51 2617310090 kM��±} Suction Cover Packing 1   



BSR323 
BSR323 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR323 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
70

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

52 2617310100 kM�� Suction Cover 1 53.8  

53 2617310070 kM§� Suction Strainer 1 1.7  

54 2102010361 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M12x15L 

55 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M16x50L 

56 2101510005 SR¡��U� SR Gauge Joint 1  1/4" NPT 

57 2104010300 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

58 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

59 2617361170 4®��±} Packing 1   

60 2617361920 4®�� Plate 1 0.21  

61 2617360680 BR%H� Pipe 1 2.3  

62 2617360670 BR%4® Flange 1 4.0  

63 2102011324 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x65L 

64 2617330230 ��
01� Check Valve Plate Fix 1 0.11  

65 2617330220 �"��� TEFLON Plate 1   

66 2617330210 �J Check Valve Seat 1 0.31  

67 2617330010 �"��W Check Valve Rod 1 0.05  

68 2102030188 �-.«^¤c Nut 1  M8x1.25 

69 2617330240 �"��=? Check Valve Plate Seat 1 0.34 3-1/8" 

70 2617361970 ±} Packing 2   

71 2617361950 4®�� Plate 1 0.13  

72 2617360510 BR%H� Pipe 1 0.62  

73 2617360500 BR%4® Flange 1 2.3  

74 2102011319 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x55L 

75 2617025520 QxU�\±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 2   

76 2617025450 QxU�\ Terminal Box 1 2.4  

77 2102010986 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x12L 

78 2108080338 Qx6¯� Motor Protection 1   

79 2617020610 Qx6¯�01? Motor Protection Fix 1 0.02  

80 2102030052 �-¤c� Nut 2  M6x1 

81 2617025530 QxU�\�±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   



BSR323 
BSR323 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR323 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
71

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

82 2617025480 QxU�\� Terminal Box Cover 1 1.6  

83 2102010989 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x20L 



BSR323 
BSR323 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR323 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
72

i��Qx1` 

Note 1�Motor Stator 

 

i��9��P  

)M��P
 �Optional accessories for suction end�

60a 2104010264 4"­¦� 4" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 60/61/62
to replace 60/61/62

63a 2102011366 o���-¤f Bolt 4  /�| 63 
to replace 63 

 

VM��P
 �Optional accessories for discharge end�

71a 2104010259 3-1/8"­¦� 3-1/8" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 71/72/73
to replace 71/72/73

74a 2102011356 o���-¤f Bolt 4  
/�| 74 
to replace 74 

 

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2106150143 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WA 

2 2106150177 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HA 

3 2106150189 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

4 2106150211 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HB/HC 

5 2106150125 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WA 

6 2106150155 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HA 

7 2106150170 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

8 2106150194 
{¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HB/HC 



BSR32X
壓縮機組立

Compressor Assembly

73



BSR324 
BSR324j2J]�                                   2009$ 03� 
BSR324 Bearing Seat Assembly                                2009/03 Edition

 

 
74

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2617025570 j2J Bearing Seat 1 44.3  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 4   

3 2617027440 �©� Male Rotor 1 34.1  

4 2617027450 �©� Female Rotor 1 11.9  

5 2617025190 VM�n�¢ Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.14  

6 2617026230 �©�VM�n�¢ Female Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.06  

7 2110050059 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU310 

8 2110050057 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU308 

9 2110040038 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 3  7310 

10 2110040031 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 2  7308 

11 2688370200 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.21  

12 2688370160 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.11  

13 2617025240 �©�j2¡¢ Male Bearing Push Ring 1 0.55  

14 2617025250 �©�j2¡¢ Female Bearing Push Ring 1 0.7  

15 2103010009 �8�¨ Disk Spring 1 0.03  

16 2103010008 �8�¨ Disk Spring  1 0.01  

17 2617025540 VM��±} Discharge End Cover Packing 1   

18 2617025550 VM�� Discharge End Cover 1 1.7  

19 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10 25L 



BSR32X
軸承座組立

Bearing Seat Assembly

75



BSR324 
BSR324 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR324 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
76

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai
Note 

1 2617027420 �d Casing 1 244.6  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 1   

3 2617020330 EAp� Plug 2  1/8" NPT 

4 2102020094 1/4"�p� 1/4" Copper Plug 2  1/4" NPT 

5 2617020360 vJ Base Seat 2 3.7  

6 2102011300 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x25L 

7 2101080133 1/2"(b�U� 1/2" Connector 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

8 2102030220 1/2".�¤c 1/2" Nut 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

9 2102020098 3/4"�p� 3/4" Copper Plug 1  3/4" NPT 

10 2104010300 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

11 2617020270 Y���±} Drain Cover Packing 1   

12 2617020260 Y��� Drain Cover 1 2.0  

13 2617020250 �5y§� Oil Filter 1  10µ 

14 2617040530 ³5¬ Oil Indicator 1   

15 2104010296 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

16 2105030143 5'm­ Oil Level Switch 1   

17 2101080155 3/8"(b�U� 3/8" Connector 2  3/8"NPTx90; 

18 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x30L 

19 2617025320 �5�� Oil Tube 1 0.11  

20  5��� Oil Heater 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note 1 

21 2105040122 PTCr;6¯m­ Temperature Switch 1   

22 2102011925 ¢G¤L Eye Bolt 1   

23 2617020240 I�{��±} Modulation Solenoid Packing 4   

24  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 3  Sui� 
Refer to Note 2 

25 2102011135 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M8x20L 

26 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 1 0.11  

27 2617040560 o,�° Magnet 1   

28 2102030219 3/8".�¤c 3/8" Nut 2  3/8" Flare-SAE 

29 2617020460 [K	_ Tee 1  3/8"Flare-1/4"Flare

30 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 2  1/4" Flare-SAE 



BSR324 
BSR324 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR324 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
77

Remark : Replaced parts for modification from step capacity control to stepless capacity control 

i�e@I��P
 �

24a  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  /�| 26 
to replace 26 

26a 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 2 0.11 /�| 24 
to replace 24 

�

i�� Note 1  

1 2108080047 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC110V

2 2108080048 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC220V

 
i�� Note 2  

1 2104090209 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC110V 

2 2104090211 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC220V 



BSR32X
機體組立

Casing Assembly

78



BSR324 
BSR324 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR324 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
79

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1  �²]� Casing Assembly 1   

2 2617022060 Qx1`01¥ Key 1 0.09  

3  Qx1` Motor Stator 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note1 

4 2605020530 Qx1`01� Motor Stator Pin 1 0.03 �12x32L 

5 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 1  3/8" NPT 

6 2617025510 T:8�#�3±} Terminal Plate Packing 1   

7 2617560080 T:8�#�3 Terminal Plate 1   

8 2102011197 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M12 35L 

9 2617025360 )M��j2�� Suction Male Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.28  

10 2617025350 )M��j2�� Suction Female Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.19  

11 2110050014 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 2  NU213 

12 2110050010 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU210 

13 2617025410 nz�¢ Outer Spacer Ring 1 0.67  

14 2617025400 nz�¢ Inner Spacer Ring 1 0.41  

15 2617027460 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 1.5  

16 2617027470 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 0.95  

17 2102011087 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M6 12L 

18 2617027390 I�sq(32422,32622) Slide Block 1 4.3 WB/WC 

 2617027480 I�sq(32427,32627) Slide Block 1 4.5 WA/HB/HC 

 2617036480 I�sq(32435,32635) Slide Block 1 4.6 HA 

19 2617020410 I�1'¥ Key 1 0.03  

20 2617020180 1'� Pin 2 0.02 �12x24L 

21  j2J]� Bearing Seat Assembly 1   

22 2102011255 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M12 45L 

23 2617025380 I�BpW Modulation Rod 1 0.74  

24 2617025390 I��¨ Modulation Spring 1 0.07  

25 2617028361 �}� Copper Washer 1   

26 2617020390 I�Bp Modulation Piston 1 0.56  

27 2617021910 U85: Oil-seal 1   

28 2617020420 ��}� Buffer Washer   1   



BSR324 
BSR324 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR324 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
80

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

29 2617020430 °� ��¢ TEFLON Buffer Ring   1   

30 2102011230 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M12 25L 

31 2617020650 BpC�±} Piston Cylinder Cover Packing 1   

32 2617020640 BpC� Piston Cylinder Cover 1 0.69  

33 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 3  M10 25L 

34 2617530820 5§���? Support Rod 2 0.31  

35 2617530780 5§��� Filter Buffer 1 1.9  

36 2617530070 5§���H� Tube 2 0.28  

37 2102030202 �-.«^¤c Nut 2  M10 

38 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M10 30L 

39 2617530810 VM� Discharge Pipe 1 4.0 3-1/2" 

40 2617025310 VMNF� Muffler 1   

41 2617530770 5§� Demister 1 2.7  

42 2617530790 5�ª�±} Oil Separator Packing 1   

43 2617530800 5�ª� Oil Separator 1 174.1  

44 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 24  M16x50L 

45 2617025120 Qx©`01¥ Key 1 0.07 WA/HA 

 2617026770 Qx©`01¥ Key 1 0.08 WB/WC/HB/HC 

46 2106150180 Qx©` Motor rotor 1  WA 

 2106150192 Qx©` Motor rotor 1  HA 

 2106150212 Qx©` Motor rotor 1  WB/WC 

 2106150226 Qx©` Motor rotor 1  HB/HC 

47 2617026630 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.66 HA 

 2617027280 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.90 WA 

 2617036330 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.40 WB/WC/HB/HC 

48 2617022350 01¤f}� Washer 1 0.03  

49 2102011106 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M6x30L 

50 2102010476 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x40L 
WA/HA 

 2102010489 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x50L 
WB/WC 

 2102010505 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x60L 
HB/HC 



BSR324 
BSR324 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR324 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
81

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

51 2617310090 kM��±} Suction Cover Packing 1   

52 2617310100 kM�� Suction Cover 1 53.8  

53 2617310070 kM§� Suction Strainer 1 1.7  

54 2102010361 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M12x15L 

55 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M16x50L 

56 2101510005 SR¡��U� SR Gauge Joint 1  1/4" NPT 

57 2104010300 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

58 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

59 2617361170 4®��±} Packing 1   

60 2617361920 4®�� Plate 1 0.21  

61 2617360680 BR%H� Pipe 1 2.3  

62 2617360670 BR%4® Flange 1 4.0  

63 2102011324 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x65L 

64 2617330230 ��
01� Check Valve Plate Fix 1 0.11  

65 2617330220 �"��� TEFLON Plate 1   

66 2617330210 �J Check Valve Seat 1 0.31  

67 2617330010 �"��W Check Valve Rod 1 0.05  

68 2102030188 �-.«^¤c Nut 1  M8x1.25 

69 2617330240 �"��=? Check Valve Plate Seat 1 0.34 3-1/8" 

70 2617361970 ±} Packing 2   

71 2617361950 4®�� Plate 1 0.13  

72 2617360510 BR%H� Pipe 1 0.62  

73 2617360500 BR%4® Flange 1 2.3  

74 2102011319 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x55L 

75 2617025520 QxU�\±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 2   

76 2617025450 QxU�\ Terminal Box 1 2.4  

77 2102010986 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x12L 

78 2108080338 Qx6¯� Motor Protection 1   

79 2617020610 Qx6¯�01? Motor Protection Fix 1 0.02  

80 2102030052 �-¤c� Nut 2  M6x1 



BSR324 
BSR324 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR324 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
82

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

81 2617025530 QxU�\�±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

82 2617025480 QxU�\� Terminal Box Cover 1 1.6  

83 2102010989 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x20L 



BSR324 
BSR324 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR324 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
83

i��Qx1` 

Note 1�Motor Stator 

 

i��9��P  

)M��P
 �Optional accessories for suction end�

60a 2104010264 4"­¦� 4" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 60/61/62
to replace 60/61/62

63a 2102011366 o���-¤f Bolt 4  /�| 63 
to replace 63 

 

VM��P
 �Optional accessories for discharge end�

71a 2104010259 3-1/8"­¦� 3-1/8" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 71/72/73
to replace 71/72/73

74a 2102011356 o���-¤f Bolt 4  
/�| 74 
to replace 74 

 

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2106150177 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WA 

2 2106150189 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HA 

3 2106150211 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

4 2106150225 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HB/HC 

5 2106150155 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WA 

6 2106150170 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HA 

7 2106150194 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

8 2106150208 
{¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HB/HC 



BSR32X
壓縮機組立

Compressor Assembly

84



BSR326 
BSR326j2J]�                                   2009$ 03� 
BSR326 Bearing Seat Assembly                                2009/03 Edition

 

 
85

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2617025570 j2J Bearing Seat 1 44.3  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 4   

3 2617029350 �©� Male Rotor 1 35.4  

4 2617029360 �©� Female Rotor 1 12.2  

5 2617025190 VM�n�¢ Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.14  

6 2617026230 �©�VM�n�¢ Female Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.06  

7 2110050059 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU310 

8 2110050057 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU308 

9 2110040038 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 3  7310 

10 2110040031 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 2  7308 

11 2688370200 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.21  

12 2688370160 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.11  

13 2617025240 �©�j2¡¢ Male Bearing Push Ring 1 0.55  

14 2617025250 �©�j2¡¢ Female Bearing Push Ring 1 0.7  

15 2103010009 �8�¨ Disk Spring 1 0.03  

16 2103010008 �8�¨ Disk Spring  1 0.01  

17 2617025540 VM��±} Discharge End Cover Packing 1   

18 2617025550 VM�� Discharge End Cover 1 1.7  

19 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10 25L 



BSR32X
軸承座組立

Bearing Seat Assembly

86



BSR326 
BSR326 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR326 Casing Assembly                                               2009/03 Edition  

 
87

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai
Note 

1 2617029330 �d Casing 1 244.6  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 1   

3 2617020330 EAp� Plug 2  1/8" NPT 

4 2102020094 1/4"�p� 1/4" Copper Plug 2  1/4" NPT 

5 2617020360 vJ Base Seat 2 3.7  

6 2102011300 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x25L 

7 2101080133 1/2"(b�U� 1/2" Connector 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

8 2102030220 1/2".�¤c 1/2" Nut 1  1/2" Flare-SAE 

9 2102020098 3/4"�p� 3/4" Copper Plug 1  3/4" NPT 

10 2104010300 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

11 2617020270 Y���±} Drain Cover Packing 1   

12 2617020260 Y��� Drain Cover 1 2.0  

13 2617020250 �5y§� Oil Filter 1  10µ 

14 2617040530 ³5¬ Oil Indicator 1   

15 2104010296 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

16 2105030143 5'm­ Oil Level Switch 1   

17 2101080155 3/8"(b�U� 3/8" Connector 2  3/8"NPTx90; 

18 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x30L 

19 2617025320 �5�� Oil Tube 1 0.11  

20  5��� Oil Heater 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note 1 

21 2105040122 PTCr;6¯m­ Temperature Switch 1   

22 2102011925 ¢G¤L Eye Bolt 1   

23 2617020240 I�{��±} Modulation Solenoid Packing 4   

24  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 3  Sui� 
Refer to Note 2 

25 2102011135 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M8x20L 

26 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 1 0.11  

27 2617040560 o,�° Magnet 1   

28 2102030219 3/8".�¤c 3/8" Nut 2  3/8" Flare-SAE 

29 2617020460 [K	_ Tee 1  3/8"Flare-1/4"Flare

30 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 2  1/4" Flare-SAE 



BSR326 
BSR326 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR326 Casing Assembly                                               2009/03 Edition  

 
88

Remark : Replaced parts for modification from step capacity control to stepless capacity control 

i�e@I��P
 �

24a  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  /�| 26 
to replace 26 

26a 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 2 0.11 /�| 24 
to replace 24 

�

i�� Note 1  

1 2108080047 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC110V

2 2108080048 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC220V

 
i�� Note 2  

1 2104090209 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC110V 

2 2104090211 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC220V 



BSR32X
機體組立

Casing Assembly

89



BSR326 
BSR326 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR326 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
90

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1  �²]� Casing Assembly 1   

2 2617022060 Qx1`01¥ Key 1 0.09  

3  Qx1` Motor Stator 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note1 

4 2605020530 Qx1`01� Motor Stator Pin 1 0.03 �12x32L 

5 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 1  3/8" NPT 

6 2617025510 T:8�#�3±} Terminal Plate Packing 1   

7 2617560080 T:8�#�3 Terminal Plate 1   

8 2102011197 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M12 35L 

9 2617025360 )M��j2�� Suction Male Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.28  

10 2617025350 )M��j2�� Suction Female Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.19  

11 2110050014 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 2  NU213 

12 2110050010 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU210 

13 2617025410 nz�¢ Outer Spacer Ring 1 0.67  

14 2617025400 nz�¢ Inner Spacer Ring 1 0.41  

15 2617029370 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 1.0  

16 2617029380 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 0.64  

17 2102011087 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M6 12L 

18 2617027390 I�sq(32422,32622) Slide Block 1 4.3 WB/WC 

 2617027480 I�sq(32427,32627) Slide Block 1 4.5 WA/HB/HC 

 2617036480 I�sq(32435,32635) Slide Block 1 4.6 HA 

19 2617020410 I�1'¥ Key 1 0.03  

20 2617020180 1'� Pin 2 0.02 �12x24L 

21  j2J]� Bearing Seat Assembly 1   

22 2102011255 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M12 45L 

23 2617025380 I�BpW Modulation Rod 1 0.74  

24 2617025390 I��¨ Modulation Spring 1 0.07  

25 2617028361 �}� Copper Washer 1   

26 2617020390 I�Bp Modulation Piston 1 0.56  

27 2617021910 U85: Oil-seal 1   

28 2617020420 ��}� Buffer Washer   1   



BSR326 
BSR326 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR326 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
91

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

29 2617020430 °� ��¢ TEFLON Buffer Ring   1   

30 2102011230 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M12 25L 

31 2617020650 BpC�±} Piston Cylinder Cover Packing 1   

32 2617020640 BpC� Piston Cylinder Cover 1 0.69  

33 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 3  M10 25L 

34 2617530820 5§���? Support Rod 2 0.31  

35 2617530780 5§��� Filter Buffer 1 1.9  

36 2617530070 5§���H� Tube 2 0.28  

37 2102030202 �-.«^¤c Nut 2  M10 

38 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M10 30L 

39 2617530810 VM� Discharge Pipe 1 4.0 3-1/2" 

40 2617025310 VMNF� Muffler 1   

41 2617530770 5§� Demister 1 2.7  

42 2617530790 5�ª�±} Oil Separator Packing 1   

43 2617530800 5�ª� Oil Separator 1 174.1  

44 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 24  M16x50L 

45 2617025120 Qx©`01¥ Key 1 0.07 WA/HA 

 2617026770 Qx©`01¥ Key 1 0.08 WB/WC/HB/HC 

46 2106150180 Qx©` Motor rotor 1  WA 

 2106150192 Qx©` Motor rotor 1  HA 

 2106150226 Qx©` Motor rotor 1  WB/WC/HB/HC 

47 2617027280 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.90 HA 

 2617036330 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.40 WB/WC/HB/HC 

 2617029390 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 1.2 WA 

48 2617022350 01¤f}� Washer 1 0.03  

49 2102011106 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M6x30L 

50 2102010476 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x40L 
WA/HA 

 2102010489 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x50L 
WB/WC/HB/HC 

51 2617310090 kM��±} Suction Cover Packing 1   

52 2617310100 kM�� Suction Cover 1 53.8  



BSR326 
BSR326 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR326 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
92

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

53 2617310070 kM§� Suction Strainer 1 1.7  

54 2102010361 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M12x15L 

55 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M16x50L 

56 2101510005 SR¡��U� SR Gauge Joint 1  1/4" NPT 

57 2104010300 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

58 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

59 2617361170 4®��±} Packing 1   

60 2617361920 4®�� Plate 1 0.21  

61 2617360680 BR%H� Pipe 1 2.3  

62 2617360670 BR%4® Flange 1 4.0  

63 2102011324 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x65L 

64 2617330230 ��
01� Check Valve Plate Fix 1 0.12  

65 2617330220 �"��� TEFLON Plate 1   

66 2617330210 �J Check Valve Seat 1 0.35  

67 2617330010 �"��W Check Valve Rod 1 0.06  

68 2102030188 �-.«^¤c Nut 1  M8x1.25 

69 2617330240 �"��=? Check Valve Plate Seat 1 0.41 3-1/8" 

70 2617361970 ±} Packing 2   

71 2617361950 4®�� Plate 1 0.15  

72 2617360510 BR%H� Pipe 1 0.69  

73 2617360500 BR%4® Flange 1 2.6  

74 2102011319 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x55L 

75 2617025520 QxU�\±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 2   

76 2617025450 QxU�\ Terminal Box 1 2.4  

77 2102010986 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x12L 

78 2108080338 Qx6¯� Motor Protection 1   

79 2617020610 Qx6¯�01? Motor Protection Fix 1 0.02  

80 2102030052 �-¤c� Nut 2  M6x1 

81 2617025530 QxU�\�±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

82 2617025480 QxU�\� Terminal Box Cover 1 1.6  



BSR326 
BSR326 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR326 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
93

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

83 2102010989 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x20L 



BSR326 
BSR326 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR326 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
94

i��Qx1` 

Note 1�Motor Stator 

 

i��9��P  

)M��P
 �Optional accessories for suction end�

60a 2104010264 4"­¦� 4" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 60/61/62
to replace 60/61/62

63a 2102011366 o���-¤f Bolt 4  /�| 63 
to replace 63 

 

VM��P
 �Optional accessories for discharge end�

71a 2104010259 3-1/8"­¦� 3-1/8" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 71/72/73
to replace 71/72/73

74a 2102011356 o���-¤f Bolt 4  
/�| 74 
to replace 74 

 
 

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2106150177 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WA 

2 2106150189 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HA 

3 2106150225 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WB/WC/HB/HC 

4 2106150155 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WA 

5 2106150170 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HA 

6 2106150208 
{¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WB/WC/HB/HC 



BSR32X
壓縮機組立

Compressor Assembly

95



BSR413 
BSR413j2J]�                                   2009$ 03� 
BSR413 Bearing Seat Assembly                                2009/03 Edition 

 

 
96

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2617029690 j2J Bearing Seat 1 46.8  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 4   

3 2617029550 �©� Male Rotor 1 42.6  

4 2617029560 �©� Female Rotor 1 15.7  

5 2617029450 �©�VM�n�¢ Male Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.15  

6 2617025190 VM�n�¢ Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.16  

7 2110050061 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU312 

8 2110050059 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU310 

9 2110040043 ~Oj2  Ball Bearing 3  7312 

10 2110040038 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 2  7310 

11 2688370220 U,¤c U-nut 1 0.22  

12 2688370200 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.21  

13 2617029500 �©�j2¡¢ Male Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.67  

14 2617029510 �©�j2¡¢ Female Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.98  

15 2103010019 �8�¨ Disk Spring 1 0.09  

16 2103010009 �8�¨ Disk Spring  1 0.02  

17 2617029670 VM��±} Discharge End Cover Packing 1   

18 2617029660 VM�� Discharge End Cover 1 2.2  

19 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x25L 



19

15
13

11

7

9

5

16

14

10

8
6

4

3

1

17
18

2

9

9

10
12

2

2

2

BSR41X
軸承座組立

Bearing Seat Assembly

97



BSR413 
BSR413 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR413 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
98

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2617029530 �d Casing 1 293.9  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 1   

3 2617020330 EAp� Plug 2  1/8" NPT 

4 2102020094 1/4"�p� 1/4" Copper Plug 2  1/4" NPT 

5 2617029620 vJ Base Seat 2 5.5  

6 2102011300 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x25L 

7 2617031090 X�U�±} Liquid Injection Parking 1   

8 2617031100 X�U��� Liquid Injection Stopper 1 0.02  

9 2617031080 X�U� Liquid Injection Connector 1 0.41  

10 2102011243 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M12 35L 

11 2101080136 3/4"(b�U� 3/4" Connector 1  3/4" Flare-SAE 

12 2102030221 3/4".�¤c 3/4" Nut 1  3/4" Flare-SAE 

13 2104010300 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

14 2617020270 Y���±} Drain Cover Packing 1   

15 2617020260 Y��� Drain Cover 1 2.0  

16 2617020250 �5y§� Oil Filter 1  10µ 

17 2617040530 ³5¬ Oil Indicator 1   

18 2104010296 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

19 2105030143 5'm­ Oil Level Switch 1   

20 2101080155 3/8"(b�U� 3/8" Connector 2  3/8"NPTx90; 

21 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x30L 

22 2617029570 �5�� Oil Tube 1   

23  5��� Oil Heater 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note 1 

24 2105040122 PTCr;6¯m­ Temperature Switch 1   

25 2102011925 ¢G¤L Eye Bolt 1   

26 2617020240 I�{��±} Modulation Solenoid Packing 4   

27  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 3  Sui� 
Refer to Note 2 

28 2102011135 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M8x20L 

29 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 1 0.11  

30 2617040560 o,�° Magnet 1   



BSR413 
BSR413 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR413 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
99

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

31 2102030219 3/8".�¤c 3/8" Nut 2  3/8" Flare-SAE 

32 2617020460 [K	_ Tee 1  3/8"Flare-1/4"Flare

33 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 2  1/4" Flare-SAE 

 

Remark : Replaced parts for modification from step capacity control to stepless capacity control 

i�e@I��P
 �

27a  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  /�| 29 
to replace 29 

29a 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 2 0.11 /�| 27 
to replace 27 

�

i�� Note 1  

1 2108080047 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC110V

2 2108080048 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC220V

 
i�� Note 2  

1 2104090209 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC110V 

2 2104090211 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC220V 



18

15

1916

3

30

6

28

26

3

25

2

22

31

17

21

2727a

29

24

1

12
11

31 20

2727

5

14

7
8

9
10

26

26

26
5

20

BSR41X

4

29a

29a

機體組立
Casing Assembly

23

3233

433

13

100



BSR413 
BSR413 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR413 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
101

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1  �²]� Casing Assembly 1   

2 2617022060 Qx1`01¥ Key 1 0.09 120x12x8 

3  Qx1` Motor Stator 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note1 

4 2605020530 Qx1`01� Motor Stator Pin 1 0.03 �12x32L 

5 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 1  3/8"NPT 

6 2617025510 T:8�#�3±} Terminal Plate Packing 1   

7 2617560080 T:8�#�3 Terminal Plate 1   

8 2102011197 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M12x35L 

9 2617029610 )M��j2�� Suction Male Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.3  

10 2617029600 )M��j2�� Suction Female Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.23  

11 2110050016 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 2  NU214 

12 2110050011 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU211 

13 2617029650 nz�¢ Outer Spacer Ring 1 0.9  

14 2617029640 nz�¢ Inner Spacer Ring 1 0.39  

15 2617029580 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 2.4  

16 2617029590 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 1.5  

17 2102011087 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M6 12L 

18 2617029420 I�sq(41322) Slide Block 1 4.5 WB/WC 

 2617029630 I�sq(41327,41527) Slide Block 1 4.6 HB/HC/WA 

 2617036940 I�sq(41335,41535) Slide Block 1 4.8 HA 

19 2617020410 I�1'¥ Key 1 0.03  

20 2617020180 1'� Pin 2 0.02 �12x24L 

21  j2J]� Bearing Seat Assembly 1   

22 2102011255 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M12x45L 

23 2617025380 I�BpW Modulation Rod 1 0.74  

24 2617025390 I��¨ Modulation Spring 1 0.07  

25 2617028361 �}� Copper Washer 1   

26 2617020390 Bp Modulation Piston 1 0.56  

27 2617021910 U85: Oil-seal 1   



BSR413 
BSR413 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR413 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
102

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

28 2617020420 ��}� Buffer Washer    1   

29 2617020430 °� ��¢ Teflon Buffer Ring   1   

30 2102011230 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M12x25L 

31 2617020650 BpC�±} Piston Cylinder Cover Packing 1   

32 2617020640 BpC� Piston Cylinder Cover 1 0.69  

33 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 3  M10x25L 

34 2617530820 5§���? Support Rod 2 0.31  

35 2617531470 5§��� Filter Buffer 1 2.4  

36 2617530070 5§���H� Tube 2 0.28  

37 2102030202 �-.«^¤c Nut 2  M10 

38 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M10x30L 

39 2617531500 VM� Discharge Pipe 1 3.2 3-1/2" 

40 2617025310 VMNF� Muffler 1   

41 2617531460 5§� Demister 1 4.2  

42 2617531480 5�ª�±} Oil Separator Packing 1   

43 2617531490 5�ª� Oil Separator 1 207.5  

44 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 28  M16x50L 

45 2617020580 Qx©`01¥ Key 1 0.06  

46 2106150209 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WA/HA 

 2106150223 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WB/WC 

 2106150238 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HB/HC 

47 2617028410 Qx©`01}� Fixed Plate 1 0.9 WA/HA 

 2617028412 Qx©`01}� Fixed Plate 1 0.99 WB/WC/HB/HC 

48 2617022350 01¤f}� Washer 1 0.03  

49 2102011106 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M6x30L 

50 2102010471 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M16x35L 
WA/HA 

 2102010489 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M16x50L 
WB/WC 

 2102010532 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M16x80L 
HB/HC 

51 2617310320 kM��±} Suction Cover Packing 1   

52 2617310310 kM�� Suction Cover 1 61.3  



BSR413 
BSR413 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR413 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
103

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

53 2617310300 kM§� Suction Strainer 1 2.1  

54 2102010361 ��-¤f Bolt 3  M12x15L 

55 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 20  M16x50L 

56 2101510005 SR¡��U� SR Gauge Joint 1  1/4" NPT 

57 2104010300 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

58 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

59 2617361170 4®��±} Packing 1   

60 2617361920 4®�� Plate 1 0.21  

61 2617360680 BR%H� Pipe 1 2.3  

62 2617360670 BR%4® Flange 1 4.0  

63 2102011324 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x65L 

64 2617330230 ��
01� Check Valve Plate Fix 1 0.11  

65 2617330220 �"��� TEFLON Plate 1   

66 2617330210 �J Check Valve Seat 1 0.31  

67 2617330010 �"��W Check Valve Rod 1 0.05  

68 2102030188 �-.«^¤c Nut 1  M8x1.25 

69 2617330240 �"��=? Check Valve Plate Seat 1 0.34 3-1/8" 

70 2617361970 ±} Packing 2   

71 2617361950 4®�� Plate 1 0.13  

72 2617360510 BR%H� Pipe 1 0.62  

73 2617360500 BR%4® Flange 1 2.3  

74 2102011319 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x55L 

75 2617025520 QxU�\±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

76 2617025450 QxU�\ Terminal Box 1 2.4  

77 2102010986 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x12L 

78 2108080338 Qx6¯� Motor Protection 1   

79 2617020610 Qx6¯�01? Motor Protection Fix 1 0.02  

80 2102030052 �-¤c� Nut 2  M6x1 

81 2617025530 QxU�\�±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

82 2617025480 QxU�\� Terminal Box Cover 1 1.6  



BSR413 
BSR413 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR413 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
104

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

83 2102010989 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x20L 



BSR413 
BSR413 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR413 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
105

i��Qx1` 

Note 1�Motor Stator 

 

i��9��P  

)M��P
 �Optional accessories for suction end�

60a 2104010264 4"­¦� 4" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 60/61/62
to replace 60/61/62

63a 2102011366 o���-¤f Bolt 4  
/�| 63 
to replace 63 

 

VM��P
 �Optional accessories for discharge end�

71a 2104010259 3-1/8"­¦� 3-1/8" stop valve 1  /�| 71/72/73
to replace 71/72/73

74a 2102011356 o���-¤f Bolt 4  /�| 74 
to replace 74 

 
 

 

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2106150205 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WA/HA 

2 2106150217 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

3 2106150235 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HB/HC 

4 2106150183 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WA/HA 

5 2106150200 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

6 2106150222 
{¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HB/HC 



10
12

16

13

11

9

17

14

19
17

23
25

45

69

7

48

60

59

56

41

35

51

53

55

6

15

70

8

76

27

66

65

64

68

67

46

47

49
50

78

18

26

75

77

42

54

36

38

43

44

52

58

39

34

22

33

4

5

3

81

37

24

61

62

2

1

21 70

30

30

63a

11
20

20

63

34

36

37

BSR41X

80

82
壓縮機組立

Compressor Assembly

71

72

73

74
74a

31
32

40

71a

79

83

60a

28
29

106

575



BSR415 
BSR415j2J]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR415 Bearing Seat Assembly                                   2009/03 Edition 

 
107

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2617029690 j2J Bearing Seat 1 46.8  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 4   

3 2617030430 �©� Male Rotor 1 45.2  

4 2617030440 �©� Female Rotor 1 16.3  

5 2617029450 �©�VM�n�¢ Male Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.15  

6 2617025190 VM�n�¢ Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.16  

7 2110050061 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU312 

8 2110050059 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU310 

9 2110040043 ~Oj2  Ball Bearing 3  7312 

10 2110040038 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 2  7310 

11 2688370220 U,¤c U-nut 1 0.22  

12 2688370200 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.21  

13 2617029500 �©�j2¡¢ Male Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.67  

14 2617029510 �©�j2¡¢ Female Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.98  

15 2103010019 �8�¨ Disk Spring 1 0.09  

16 2103010009 �8�¨ Disk Spring  1 0.02  

17 2617029670 VM��±} Discharge End Cover Packing 1   

18 2617029660 VM�� Discharge End Cover 1 2.2  

19 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x25L 



19

15
13

11

7

9

5

16

14

10

8
6

4

3

1

17
18

2

9

9

10
12

2

2

2

BSR41X
軸承座組立

Bearing Seat Assembly

108



BSR415 
BSR415 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR415 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
109

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2617030410 �d Casing 1 293.9  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 1   

3 2617020330 EAp� Plug 2  1/8" NPT 

4 2102020094 1/4"�p� 1/4" Copper Plug 2  1/4" NPT 

5 2617029620 vJ Base Seat 2 5.5  

6 2102011300 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x25L 

7 2617031090 X�U�±} Liquid Injection Parking 1   

8 2617031100 X�U��� Liquid Injection Stopper 1 0.02  

9 2617031080 X�U� Liquid Injection Connector 1 0.41  

10 2102011243 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M12 35L 

11 2101080136 3/4"(b�U� 3/4" Connector 1  3/4" Flare-SAE 

12 2102030221 3/4".�¤c 3/4" Nut 1  3/4" Flare-SAE 

13 2104010300 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

14 2617020270 Y���±} Drain Cover Packing 1   

15 2617020260 Y��� Drain Cover 1 2.0  

16 2617020250 �5y§� Oil Filter 1  10µ 

17 2617040530 ³5¬ Oil Indicator 1   

18 2104010296 5/��� Oil Sample Valve 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

19 2105030143 5'm­ Oil Level Switch 1   

20 2101080155 3/8"(b�U� 3/8" Connector 2  3/8"NPTx90; 

21 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x30L 

22 2617029570 �5�� Oil Tube 1   

23  5��� Oil Heater 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note 1 

24 2105040122 PTCr;6¯m­ Temperature Switch 1   

25 2102011925 ¢G¤L Eye Bolt 1   

26 2617020240 I�{��±} Modulation Solenoid Packing 4   

27  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 3  Sui� 
Refer to Note 2 

28 2102011135 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M8x20L 

29 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 1 0.11  

30 2617040560 o,�° Magnet 1   



BSR415 
BSR415 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR415 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
110

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

31 2102030219 3/8".�¤c 3/8" Nut 2  3/8" Flare-SAE 

32 2617020460 [K	_ Tee 1  3/8"Flare-1/4"Flare

33 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 2  1/4" Flare-SAE 

 

Remark : Replaced parts for modification from step capacity control to stepless capacity control 

i�e@I��P
 �

27a  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  /�| 29 
to replace 29 

29a 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 2 0.11 /�| 27 
to replace 27 

�

i�� Note 1  

1 2108080047 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC110V 

2 2108080048 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC220V 

 
i�� Note 2  

1 2104090209 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC110V 

2 2104090211 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC220V 



18

15

1916

3

30

6

28

26

3

25

2

22

31

17

21

2727a

29

24

1

12
11

31 20

2727

5

14

7
8

9
10

26

26

26
5

20

BSR41X

4

29a

29a

機體組立
Casing Assembly

23

3233

433

13

111



BSR415 
BSR415 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR415 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
112

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1  �²]� Casing Assembly 1   

2 2617022060 Qx1`01¥ Key 1 0.09 120x12x8 

3  Qx1` Motor Stator 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note1 

4 2605020530 Qx1`01� Motor Stator Pin 1 0.03 �12x32L 

5 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 1  3/8"NPT 

6 2617025510 T:8�#�3±} Terminal Plate Packing 1   

7 2617560080 T:8�#�3 Terminal Plate 1   

8 2102011197 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M12x35L 

9 2617029610 )M��j2�� Suction Male Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.3  

10 2617029600 )M��j2�� Suction Female Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.23  

11 2110050016 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 2  NU214 

12 2110050011 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU211 

13 2617029650 nz�¢ Outer Spacer Ring 1 0.9  

14 2617029640 nz�¢ Inner Spacer Ring 1 0.39  

15 2617030450 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 1.2  

16 2617030460 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 0.78  

17 2102011087 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M6 12L 

18 2617029630 I�sq(41327,41527) Slide Block 1 4.6 WA/HB 

 2617030380 I�sq(41522) Slide Block 1 4.5 WB 

 2617036940 I�sq(41335,41535) Slide Block 1 4.8 HA 

19 2617020410 I�1'¥ Key 1 0.03  

20 2617020180 1'� Pin 2 0.02 �12x24L 

21  j2J]� Bearing Seat Assembly 1   

22 2102011255 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M12x45L 

23 2617025380 I�BpW Modulation Rod 1 0.74  

24 2617025390 I��¨ Modulation Spring 1 0.07  

25 2617028361 �}� Copper Washer 1   

26 2617020390 Bp Modulation Piston 1 0.56  

27 2617021910 U85: Oil-seal 1   



BSR415 
BSR415 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR415 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
113

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

28 2617020420 ��}� Buffer Washer    1   

29 2617020430 °� ��¢ Teflon Buffer Ring   1   

30 2102011230 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M12x25L 

31 2617020650 BpC�±} Piston Cylinder Cover Packing 1   

32 2617020640 BpC� Piston Cylinder Cover 1 0.69  

33 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 3  M10x25L 

34 2617530820 5§���? Support Rod 2 0.31  

35 2617531470 5§��� Filter Buffer 1 2.4  

36 2617530070 5§���H� Tube 2 0.28  

37 2102030202 �-.«^¤c Nut 2  M10 

38 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M10x30L 

39 2617531500 VM� Discharge Pipe 1 3.2 3-1/2" 

40 2617025310 VMNF� Muffler 1   

41 2617531460 5§� Demister 1 4.2  

42 2617531480 5�ª�±} Oil Separator Packing 1   

43 2617531490 5�ª� Oil Separator 1 207.5  

44 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 28  M16x50L 

45 2617020580 Qx©`01¥ Key 1 0.06 WA/HA 

 2617022330 Qx©`01¥ Key 1 0.1 WB/HB 

46 2106150209 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WA 

 2106150223 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HA 

 2106150238 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WB 

 2106150248 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HB 

47 2617028412 Qx©`01}� Fixed Plate 1 0.99 WB/HB 

 2617030080 Qx©`01}� Fixed Plate 1 1.7 WA 

 2617037210 Qx©`01}� Fixed Plate 1 1.3 HA 

48 2617022350 01¤f}� Washer 1 0.03  

49 2102011106 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M6x30L 

50 2102010471 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M16x35L 
WA/HA 

 2102010489 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M16x50L 
WB 



BSR415 
BSR415 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR415 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
114

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

 2102010532 ��-¤f Bolt 1  M16x80L 
HB 

51 2617310320 kM��±} Suction Cover Packing 1   

52 2617310310 kM�� Suction Cover 1 61.3  

53 2617310300 kM§� Suction Strainer 1 2.1  

54 2102010361 ��-¤f Bolt 3  M12x15L 

55 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 20  M16x50L 

56 2101510005 SR¡��U� SR Gauge Joint 1  1/4" NPT 

57 2104010300 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

58 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

59 2617361170 4®��±} Packing 1   

60 2617361920 4®�� Plate 1 0.21  

61 2617360680 BR%H� Pipe 1 2.3  

62 2617360670 BR%4® Flange 1 4.0  

63 2102011324 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x65L 

64 2617330230 ��
01� Check Valve Plate Fix 1 0.11  

65 2617330220 �"��� TEFLON Plate 1   

66 2617330210 �J Check Valve Seat 1 0.31  

67 2617330010 �"��W Check Valve Rod 1 0.05  

68 2102030188 �-.«^¤c Nut 1  M8x1.25 

69 2617330240 �"��=? Check Valve Plate Seat 1 0.34 3-1/8" 

70 2617361970 ±} Packing 2   

71 2617361950 4®�� Plate 1 0.13  

72 2617360510 BR%H� Pipe 1 0.62  

73 2617360500 BR%4® Flange 1 2.3  

74 2102011319 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x55L 

75 2617025520 QxU�\±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

76 2617025450 QxU�\ Terminal Box 1 2.4  

77 2102010986 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x12L 

78 2108080338 Qx6¯� Motor Protection 1   

79 2617020610 Qx6¯�01? Motor Protection Fix 1 0.02  



BSR415 
BSR415 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR415 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
115

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

80 2102030052 �-¤c� Nut 2  M6x1 

81 2617025530 QxU�\�±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

82 2617025480 QxU�\� Terminal Box Cover 1 1.6  

83 2102010989 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x20L 



BSR415 
BSR415 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR415 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
116

i��Qx1` 

Note 1�Motor Stator 

 

i��9��P  

)M��P
 �Optional accessories for suction end�

60a 2104010264 4"­¦� 4" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 60/61/62
to replace 60/61/62

63a 2102011366 o���-¤f Bolt 4  
/�| 63 
to replace 63 

�

VM��P
 �Optional accessories for discharge end�

71a 2104010259 3-1/8"­¦� 3-1/8" stop valve 1  /�| 71/72/73
to replace 71/72/73

74a 2102011356 o���-¤f Bolt 4  /�| 74 
to replace 74 

 

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2106150205 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WA 

2 2106150217 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HA 

3 2106150235 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WB 

4 2106150245 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HB 

5 2106150183 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WA 

6 2106150200 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HA 

7 2106150222 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WB 

8 2106150230 
{¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HB 



10
12

16

13

11

9

17

14

19
17

23
25

45

69

7

48

60

59

56

41

35

51

53

55

6

15

70

8

76

27

66

65

64

68

67

46

47

49
50

78

18

26

75

77

42

54

36

38

43

44

52

58

39

34

22

33

4

5

3

81

37

24

61

62

2

1

21 70

30

30

63a

11
20

20

63

34

36

37

BSR41X

80

82
壓縮機組立

Compressor Assembly

71

72

73

74
74a

31
32

40

71a

79

83

60a

28
29

117

575



BSR421 
BSR421j2J]�                                   2009$ 03� 
BSR421 Bearing Seat Assembly                                2009/03 Edition

 

 
118

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2617031300 j2J Bearing Seat 1 73.0  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 4   

3 2617031000 �©� Male Rotor 1 58.5  

4 2617031010 �©� Female Rotor 1 21.5  

5 2617030900 �©�VMn�¢ Male Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.17  

6 2617026090 �©�VMn�¢ Female Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.11  

7 2110050063 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU314 

8 2110050060 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU311 

9 2110040048 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 3  7314 

10 2110040041 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 2  7311 

11 2688370240 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.39  

12 2688370210 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.22  

13 2617030950 �©�j2J¡¢ Male Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.74  

14 2617030960 �©�j2J¡¢ Female Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 1.2  

15 2103010027 �8�¨ Disk spring 1 0.16  

16 2103010009 �8�¨ Disk spring 1 0.02  

17 2617031280 VM��±} Discharge End Cover Packing 1   

18 2617031270 VM�� Discharge End Cover 1 3.2  

19 2102011187 o��-¤f Bolt 6  M10x25L 



BSR42X
軸承座組立

Bearing Seat Assembly

119



BSR421 
BSR421 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR421 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
120

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2617030980 �d Casing 1 393.4  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 1   

3 2617020330 EAp� Plug 2   

4 2102020094 1/4"�p� 1/4" Copper Plug 4  1/4" NPT 

5 2617029620 7vJ Front Base Seat 1 5.5  

6 2102011300 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M16x25L 

7 2617031110 <vJ Back Base Seat 1 11.0  

8 2102011311 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M16x45L 

9 2617031090 X�U�±} Liquid Injection Parking 1   

10 2617031100 X�U��� Liquid Injection Stopper 1 0.02  

11 2617031080 X�U� Liquid Injection Connector 1 0.41 1" 

12 2102011243 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M12x35L 

13 2101080136 3/4"(b�U� 3/4" Connector 1  3/4" Flare-SAE 

14 2102030221 3/4".�¤c 3/4" Nut 1  3/4" Flare-SAE 

15 2104010300 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

16 2617020270 Y���±} Drain Cover Packing 1   

17 2617020260 Y��� Drain Cover 1 2.0  

18 2617020250 �5y§� Oil Filter 1   

19 2617040530 ³5¬ Oil Indicator 1   

20 2104010296 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

21 2105030143 5'm­ Oil Level Switch 1   

22 2101080132 3/8"(t�U� 3/8" Connector 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

23 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x30L 

24 2617031030 �5�� Oil Tube 1 0.13  

25  5��� Oil Heater 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note 1 

26 2105040122 PTCr;6¯m­ Temperature Switch 1   

27 2102011925 ¢G¤L Eye Bolt 1   

28 2617020240 I�{��±} Modulation Solenoid Packing 4   

29  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 3  Sui� 
Refer to Note 2 

30 2102011135 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M8x20L 



BSR421 
BSR421 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR421 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
121

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

31 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 1 0.11  

32 2617040560 o,�° Magnet 2   

33 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 2  3/8" NPT 

34 2101080155 3/8"(b�U� 3/8" Connector 1  3/8"NPTx90; 

35 2102030219 3/8".�¤c 3/8" Nut 2  3/8" Flare-SAE 

36 2617034870 [K	_ Tee 1  3/8"Flare-1/4"Flare

37 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 2  1/4" Flare-SAE 

 

Remark : Replaced parts for modification from step capacity control to stepless capacity control 

i�e@I��P
 �

29a  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  /�| 31 
to replace 31 

31a 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 2 0.11 /�| 29 
to replace 29 

�

i�� Note 1  

1 2108080047 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC110V

2 2108080048 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC220V

 
i�� Note 2  

1 2104090209 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC110V 

2 2104090211 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC220V 



BSR42X
機體組立

Casing Assembly

122



BSR421 
BSR421 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR421 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
123

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1  �²]� Casing Assembly 1   

2 2617022060 Qx1`01¥ Key 1 0.09  

3  Qx1` Motor Stator 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note1 

4 2605020530 Qx1`01� Motor Stator Pin 1 0.03 �12x32L 

5 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 1  3/8" NPT 

6 2617025510 T:8�#�3±} Terminal Plate Packing 1   

7 2617560080 T:8�#�3 Terminal Plate 1   

8 2102011197 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M10x35L 

9 2617031070 )M��j2�� Suction Male Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.36  

10 2617031060 )M��j2�� Suction Female Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.27  

11 2110050018 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 2  NU216 

12 2110050013 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU212 

13 2617031180 nz�¢ Outer Spacer Ring 1 0.77  

14 2617031170 nz�¢ Inner Spacer Ring 1 0.49  

15 2617031040 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 4.4  

16 2617031050 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 3.2  

17 2102011087 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M6x12L 

18 2617030870 I�sq(42122,42322) Slide Block 1 8.0 WB/WC 

 2617031120 I�sq(127, 327,427) Slide Block 1 8.3 WA/HB/HC 

 2617037760 I�sq(135, 335,435) Slide Block 1 8.5 HA 

19 2617020410 I�1'¥ Key 1 0.03  

20 2617020180 1'� Pin 2 0.02 �12x24L 

21  j2J]� Bearing Seat Assembly 1   

22 2102011255 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M12x45L 

23 2617031130 I�BpW Modulation Rod 1 1.4  

24 2617031160 I��¨ Modulation Spring 1 0.21  

25 2617028361 �}� Copper Washer 1   

26 2617031140 I�Bp Modulation Piston 1 0.89  

27 2617031150 BpT:¢ Piston Ring    1   

28 2617020420 ��}� Buffer Washer    1   



BSR421 
BSR421 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR421 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
124

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

29 2617020430 °� ��¢ TEFLON Buffer Ring   1   

30 2102011230 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M12x25L 

31 2617031260 BpC�±} Piston Cylinder Cover Packing 1   

32 2617031250 BpC� Piston Cylinder Cover 1 0.9  

33 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 3  M10x25L 

34 2617531590 5§���? Support Rod 2 0.4  

35 2617531540 5§��� Filter Buffer 1 3.1  

36 2617530070 5§���H� Tube 2 0.28  

37 2102030202 �-.«^¤c Nut 2   

38 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M10x30L 

39 2617531570 VM� Discharge Pipe 1 4.4 4" 

40  VMNF� Muffler 1   

41 2617531520 5§� Demister 1 6.0  

42 2617531550 5�ª�±} Oil Separator Packing 1   

43 2617531560 5�ª� Oil Separator 1 275.7  

44 210211321 o���-¤f Bolt 40  M16x60L 

45 2617020580 Qx©`01¥ Key 1  WA/HA 

 2617022330 Qx©`01¥ Key 1  WB/WC/HB/HC 

46 2106150209 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WA 

 2106150238 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HA/WB/WC 

 2106150248 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HB/HC 

47 2617028412 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.99 HA/WB/WC/HB/HC

 2617030080 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 1.7 WA 

48 2617022350 01¤f}� Washer 1 0.03  

49 2102011106 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M6x30L 

50 2102010489 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x50L 
HA/WB/WC 

 2102010505 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x60L 
WA 

 2102010519 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x70L 
HB/HC 

51 2617310320 kM��±} Suction Cover Packing 1   

52 2617310330 kM�� Suction Cover 1 62.4  



BSR421 
BSR421 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR421 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
125

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

53 2617310300 kM§� Suction Strainer 1 2.1  

54 2102010361 ��-¤f Bolt 3  M12x15L 

55 2102011328 o���-¤f Bolt 20  M16x70L 

56 2101510005 SR¡��U� SR Gauge Joint 1  1/4" NPT 

57 2104010298 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

58 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 3/8" Nut 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

59 2617361800 4®��±} Packing 1   

60 2617361810 4®�� Plate 1 0.26  

61 2617361850 BR%H� Pipe 1 2.2  

62 2617361820 BR%4® Flange 1 2.4  

63 2102011328 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M16x70L 

64 2617330500 ��
01� Check Valve Plate Fix 1 0.19  

65 2617330490 �"��� Teflon Plate 1   

66 2617330480 �J Check Valve Seat 1 0.45  

67 2617330010 �"��W Check Valve Rod 1   

68 2102030188 �-.«^¤c Nut 1  M8x1.25 

69 2617330510 �"��=? Check Valve Plate Seat 1 0.43 4" 

70 2617362350 ±} Packing 2   

71 2617361920 4®�� Plate 1 0.21  

72 2617360680 BR%H� Pipe 1 2.3  

73 2617360670 BR%4® Flange 1 4.0  

74 2102011328 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x70L 

75 2617025520 QxU�\±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

76 2617025450 QxU�\ Terminal Box 1 2.4  

77 2102010986 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x12L 

78 2108080338 Qx6¯� Motor Protection 1   

79 2617020610 Qx6¯�01? Motor Protection Fix 1 0.02  

80 2102030052 �-¤c� Nut 2  M6x1 

81 2617025530 QxU�\�±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

82 2617025480 QxU�\� Terminal Box Cover 1 1.6  



BSR421 
BSR421 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR421 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
126

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

83 2102010989 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x20L 



BSR421 
BSR421 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR421 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
127

i��Qx1` 

Note 1�Motor Stator 

 

i��9��P  

)M��P
 �Optional accessories for suction end�

60a 2104010265 5"­¦� 5" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 60/61/62
to replace 60/61/62

63a 2102011321 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M16x60L 

 
VM��P
 �Optional accessories for discharge end�

71a 2104010264 4"­¦� 4" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 70/71/72
to replace 70/71/72

74a 2102011366 o���-¤f Bolt 4  /�| 73 
to replace 73 

 

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2106150205 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WA 

2 2106150235 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HA/WB/WC 

3 2106150245 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HB/HC 

4 2106150183 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WA 

5 2106150222 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HA/WB/WC 

6 2106150230 
{¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HB/HC 



BSR42X
壓縮機組立

Compressor Assembly

128



BSR423 
BSR423j2J]�                                   2009$ 03� 
BSR423 Bearing Seat Assembly                                2009/03 Edition 

 

 
129

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2617031300 j2J Bearing Seat 1 73.0  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 4   

3 2617032440 �©� Male Rotor 1 60.7  

4 2617032450 �©� Female Rotor 1 22.1  

5 2617030900 �©�VMn�¢ Male Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.17  

6 2617026090 �©�VMn�¢ Female Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.11  

7 2110050063 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU314 

8 2110050060 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU311 

9 2110040048 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 3  7314 

10 2110040041 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 2  7311 

11 2688370240 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.39  

12 2688370210 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.22  

13 2617030950 �©�j2J¡¢ Male Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.74  

14 2617030960 �©�j2J¡¢ Female Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 1.2  

15 2103010027 �8�¨ Disk spring 1 0.16  

16 2103010009 �8�¨ Disk spring 1 0.02  

17 2617031280 VM��±} Discharge End Cover Packing 1   

18 2617031270 VM�� Discharge End Cover 1 3.2  

19 2102011187 o��-¤f Bolt 6  M10x25L 



BSR42X
軸承座組立

Bearing Seat Assembly

130



BSR423 
BSR423 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR423 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
131

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2617032420 �d Casing 1 393.4  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 1   

3 2617020330 EAp� Plug 2   

4 2102020094 1/4"�p� 1/4" Copper Plug 4  1/4" NPT 

5 2617029620 7vJ Front Base Seat 1 5.5  

6 2102011300 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M16x25L 

7 2617031110 <vJ Back Base Seat 1 11.0  

8 2102011311 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M16x45L 

9 2617031090 X�U�±} Liquid Injection Parking 1   

10 2617031100 X�U��� Liquid Injection Stopper 1 0.02  

11 2617031080 X�U� Liquid Injection Connector 1 0.41 1" 

12 2102011243 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M12x35L 

13 2101080136 3/4"(b�U� 3/4" Connector 1  3/4" Flare-SAE 

14 2102030221 3/4".�¤c 3/4" Nut 1  3/4" Flare-SAE 

15 2104010300 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

16 2617020270 Y���±} Drain Cover Packing 1   

17 2617020260 Y��� Drain Cover 1 2.0  

18 2617020250 �5y§� Oil Filter 1   

19 2617040530 ³5¬ Oil Indicator 1   

20 2104010296 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

21 2105030143 5'm­ Oil Level Switch 1   

22 2101080132 3/8"(t�U� 3/8" Connector 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

23 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x30L 

24 2617031030 �5�� Oil Tube 1 0.13  

25  5��� Oil Heater 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note 1 

26 2105040122 PTCr;6¯m­ Temperature Switch 1   

27 2102011925 ¢G¤L Eye Bolt 1   

28 2617020240 I�{��±} Modulation Solenoid Packing 4   

29  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 3  Sui� 
Refer to Note 2 

30 2102011135 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M8x20L 



BSR423 
BSR423 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR423 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
132

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

31 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 1 0.11  

32 2617040560 o,�° Magnet 2   

33 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 2  3/8" NPT 

34 2101080155 3/8"(b�U� 3/8" Connector 1  3/8"NPTx90; 

35 2102030219 3/8".�¤c 3/8" Nut 2  3/8" Flare-SAE 

36 2617034870 [K	_ Tee 1  3/8"Flare-1/4"Flare

37 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 2  1/4" Flare-SAE 

 

Remark : Replaced parts for modification from step capacity control to stepless capacity control 

i�e@I��P
 �

29a  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  /�| 31 
to replace 31 

31a 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 2 0.11 /�| 29 
to replace 29 

�

i�� Note 1  

1 2108080047 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC110V

2 2108080048 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC220V

 
i�� Note 2  

1 2104090209 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC110V 

2 2104090211 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC220V 



BSR42X
機體組立

Casing Assembly

133



BSR423 
BSR423 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR423 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
134

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1  �²]� Casing Assembly 1   

2 2617022060 Qx1`01¥ Key 1 0.09  

3  Qx1` Motor Stator 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note1 

4 2605020530 Qx1`01� Motor Stator Pin 1 0.03 �12x32L 

5 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 1  3/8" NPT 

6 2617025510 T:8�#�3±} Terminal Plate Packing 1   

7 2617560080 T:8�#�3 Terminal Plate 1   

8 2102011197 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M10x35L 

9 2617031070 )M��j2�� Suction Male Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.36  

10 2617031060 )M��j2�� Suction Female Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.27  

11 2110050018 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 2  NU216 

12 2110050013 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU212 

13 2617031180 nz�¢ Outer Spacer Ring 1 0.77  

14 2617031170 nz�¢ Inner Spacer Ring 1 0.49  

15 2617032460 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 3.9  

16 2617032470 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 2.8  

17 2102011087 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M6x12L 

18 2617030870 I�sq(42122,42322) Slide Block 1 8.0 WB/WC 

 2617031120 I�sq(127, 327,427) Slide Block 1 8.3 WA/HB/HC 

 2617037760 I�sq(135, 335,435) Slide Block 1 8.5 HA 

19 2617020410 I�1'¥ Key 1 0.03  

20 2617020180 1'� Pin 2 0.02 �12x24L 

21  j2J]� Bearing Seat Assembly 1   

22 2102011255 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M12x45L 

23 2617031130 I�BpW Modulation Rod 1 1.4  

24 2617031160 I��¨ Modulation Spring 1 0.21  

25 2617028361 �}� Copper Washer 1   

26 2617031140 I�Bp Modulation Piston 1 0.89  

27 2617031150 BpT:¢ Piston Ring    1   

28 2617020420 ��}� Buffer Washer    1   



BSR423 
BSR423 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR423 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
135

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

29 2617020430 °� ��¢ Teflon Buffer Ring   1   

30 2102011230 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M12x25L 

31 2617031260 BpC�±} Piston Cylinder Cover Packing 1   

32 2617031250 BpC� Piston Cylinder Cover 1 0.9  

33 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 3  M10x25L 

34 2617531590 5§���? Support Rod 2 0.4  

35 2617531540 5§��� Filter Buffer 1 3.1  

36 2617530070 5§���H� Tube 2 0.28  

37 2102030202 �-.«^¤c Nut 2   

38 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M10x30L 

39 2617531570 VM� Discharge Pipe 1 4.4 4" 

40  VMNF� Muffler 1   

41 2617531520 5§� Demister 1 6.0  

42 2617531550 5�ª�±} Oil Separator Packing 1   

43 2617531560 5�ª� Oil Separator 1 275.7  

44 210211321 o���-¤f Bolt 40  M16x60L 

45 2617020580 Qx©`01¥ Key 1  WA/HA 

 2617022330 Qx©`01¥ Key 1  WB/WC/HB/HC 

46 2106150223 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WA 

 2106150238 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HA 

 2106150248 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WB/WC 

 2106150259 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HB/HC 

47 2617028412 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.99 WB/WC/HB/HC 

 2617031920 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 1.0 HA 

 2617032480 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 1.9 WA 

48 2617022350 01¤f}� Washer 1 0.03  

49 2102011106 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M6x30L 

50 2102010476 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x40L 
WA 

 2102010489 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x50L 
HA/WB/WC 

 2102010519 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x70L 
HB/HC 



BSR423 
BSR423 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR423 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
136

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

51 2617310320 kM��±} Suction Cover Packing 1   

52 2617310330 kM�� Suction Cover 1 62.4  

53 2617310300 kM§� Suction Strainer 1 2.1  

54 2102010361 ��-¤f Bolt 3  M12x15L 

55 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 20  M16x50L 

56 2101510005 SR¡��U� SR Gauge Joint 1  1/4" NPT 

57 2104010298 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

58 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 3/8" Nut 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

59 2617361800 4®��±} Packing 1   

60 2617361810 4®�� Plate 1 0.26  

61 2617361850 BR%H� Pipe 1 2.2  

62 2617361820 BR%4® Flange 1 2.4  

63 2102011328 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M16x70L 

64 2617330500 ��
01� Check Valve Plate Fix 1 0.19  

65 2617330490 �"��� TEFLON Plate 1   

66 2617330480 �J Check Valve Seat 1 0.45  

67 2617330010 �"��W Check Valve Rod 1   

68 2102030188 �-.«^¤c Nut 1  M8x1.25 

69 2617330510 �"��=? Check Valve Plate Seat 1 0.43 4" 

70 2617362350 ±} Packing 2   

71 2617361920 4®�� Plate 1 0.21  

72 2617360680 BR%H� Pipe 1 2.3  

73 2617360670 BR%4® Flange 1 4.0  

74 2102011328 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x70L 

75 2617025520 QxU�\±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

76 2617025450 QxU�\ Terminal Box 1 2.4  

77 2102010986 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x12L 

78 2108080338 Qx6¯� Motor Protection 1   

79 2617020610 Qx6¯�01? Motor Protection Fix 1 0.02  

80 2102030052 �-¤c� Nut 2  M6x1 



BSR423 
BSR423 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR423 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
137

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

81 2617025530 QxU�\�±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

82 2617025480 QxU�\� Terminal Box Cover 1 1.6  

83 2102010989 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x20L 



BSR423 
BSR423 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR423 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
138

i��Qx1` 

Note 1�Motor Stator 

 

i��9��P  

)M��P
 �Optional accessories for suction end�

60a 2104010265 5"­¦� 5" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 60/61/62
to replace 60/61/62

63a 2102011321 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M16x60L 

 
VM��P
 �Optional accessories for discharge end�

71a 2104010264 4"­¦� 4" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 70/71/72
to replace 70/71/72

74a 2102011366 o���-¤f Bolt 4  /�| 73 
to replace 73 

 
 

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2106150217 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WA 

2 2106150235 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HA 

3 2106150245 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

4 2106150256 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HB/HC 

5 2106150200 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WA 

6 2106150222 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HA 

7 2106150230 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

8 2106150242 
{¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HB/HC 



BSR42X
壓縮機組立

Compressor Assembly

139



BSR424 
BSR424j2J]�                                   2009$ 03� 
BSR424 Bearing Seat Assembly                                2009/03 Edition 

 

 
140

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2617031300 j2J Bearing Seat 1 73.0  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 4   

3 2617032570 �©� Male Rotor 1 63.8  

4 2617032580 �©� Female Rotor 1 23.1  

5 2617030900 �©�VMn�¢ Male Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.17  

6 2617026090 �©�VMn�¢ Female Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.11  

7 2110050063 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU314 

8 2110050060 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU311 

9 2110040048 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 3  7314 

10 2110040041 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 2  7311 

11 2688370240 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.39  

12 2688370210 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.22  

13 2617030950 �©�j2J¡¢ Male Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.74  

14 2617030960 �©�j2J¡¢ Female Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 1.2  

15 2103010027 �8�¨ Disk spring 1 0.16  

16 2103010009 �8�¨ Disk spring 1 0.02  

17 2617031280 VM��±} Discharge End Cover Packing 1   

18 2617031270 VM�� Discharge End Cover 1 3.2  

19 2102011187 o��-¤f Bolt 6  M10x25L 



BSR42X
軸承座組立

Bearing Seat Assembly

141



BSR424 
BSR424 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR424 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
142

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2617032550 �d Casing 1 393.4  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 1   

3 2617020330 EAp� Plug 2   

4 2102020094 1/4"�p� 1/4" Copper Plug 4  1/4" NPT 

5 2617029620 7vJ Front Base Seat 1 5.5  

6 2102011300 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M16x25L 

7 2617031110 <vJ Back Base Seat 1 11.0  

8 2102011311 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M16x45L 

9 2617031090 X�U�±} Liquid Injection Parking 1   

10 2617031100 X�U��� Liquid Injection Stopper 1 0.02  

11 2617031080 X�U� Liquid Injection Connector 1 0.41 1" 

12 2102011243 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M12x35L 

13 2101080136 3/4"(b�U� 3/4" Connector 1  3/4" Flare-SAE 

14 2102030221 3/4".�¤c 3/4" Nut 1  3/4" Flare-SAE 

15 2104010300 5/��(ITY) Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

16 2617020270 Y���±} Drain Cover Packing 1   

17 2617020260 Y��� Drain Cover 1 2.0  

18 2617020250 �5y§� Oil Filter 1   

19 2617040530 ³5¬ Oil Indicator 1   

20 2104010296 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

21 2105030143 5'm­ Oil Level Switch 1   

22 2101080132 3/8"(t�U� 3/8" Connector 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

23 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x30L 

24 2617031030 �5�� Oil Tube 1 0.13  

25  5��� Oil Heater 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note 1 

26 2105040122 PTCr;6¯m­ Temperature Switch 1   

27 2102011925 ¢G¤L Eye Bolt 1   

28 2617020240 I�{��±} Modulation Solenoid Packing 4   

29  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 3  Sui� 
Refer to Note 2 

30 2102011135 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M8x20L 



BSR424 
BSR424 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR424 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
143

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

31 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 1 0.11  

32 2617040560 o,�° Magnet 2   

33 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 2  3/8" NPT 

34 2101080155 3/8"(b�U� 3/8" Connector 1  3/8"NPTx90; 

35 2102030219 3/8".�¤c 3/8" Nut 2  3/8" Flare-SAE 

36 2617034870 [K	_ Tee 1  3/8"Flare-1/4"Flare

37 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 2  1/4" Flare-SAE 

 

Remark : Replaced parts for modification from step capacity control to stepless capacity control 

i�e@I��P
 �

29a  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  /�| 31 
to replace 31 

31a 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 2 0.11 /�| 29 
to replace 29 

�

i�� Note 1  

1 2108080047 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC110V 

2 2108080048 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC220V 

 
i�� Note 2  

1 2104090209 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC110V 

2 2104090211 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC220V 



BSR42X
機體組立

Casing Assembly

144



BSR424 
BSR424 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR424 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
145

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1  �²]� Casing Assembly 1   

2 2617022060 Qx1`01¥ Key 1 0.09  

3  Qx1` Motor Stator 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note1 

4 2605020530 Qx1`01� Motor Stator Pin 1 0.03 �12x32L 

5 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 1  3/8" NPT 

6 2617025510 T:8�#�3±} Terminal Plate Packing 1   

7 2617560080 T:8�#�3 Terminal Plate 1   

8 2102011197 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M10x35L 

9 2617031070 )M��j2�� Suction Male Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.36  

10 2617031060 )M��j2�� Suction Female Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.27  

11 2110050018 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 2  NU216 

12 2110050013 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU212 

13 2617031180 nz�¢ Outer Spacer Ring 1 0.77  

14 2617031170 nz�¢ Inner Spacer Ring 1 0.49  

15 2617032590 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 3.0  

16 2617032600 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 2.2  

17 2102011087 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M6x12L 

18 2617031120 I�sq(127, 327,427) Slide Block 1 8.3 WA/HB/HC 

 2617032520 I�sq(42422) Slide Block 1 8.0 WB/WC 

 2617037760 I�sq(135, 335,435) Slide Block 1 8.5 HA 

19 2617020410 I�1'¥ Key 1 0.03  

20 2617020180 1'� Pin 2 0.02 �12x24L 

21  j2J]� Bearing Seat Assembly 1   

22 2102011255 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M12x45L 

23 2617031130 I�BpW Modulation Rod 1 1.4  

24 2617031160 I��¨ Modulation Spring 1 0.21  

25 2617028361 �}� Copper Washer 1   

26 2617031140 I�Bp Modulation Piston 1 0.89  

27 2617031150 BpT:¢ Piston Ring    1   

28 2617020420 ��}� Buffer Washer    1   



BSR424 
BSR424 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR424 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
146

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

29 2617020430 °� ��¢ Teflon Buffer Ring   1   

30 2102011230 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M12x25L 

31 2617031260 BpC�±} Piston Cylinder Cover Packing 1   

32 2617031250 BpC� Piston Cylinder Cover 1 0.9  

33 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 3  M10x25L 

34 2617531590 5§���? Support Rod 2 0.4  

35 2617531540 5§��� Filter Buffer 1 3.1  

36 2617530070 5§���H� Tube 2 0.28  

37 2102030202 �-.«^¤c Nut 2   

38 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M10x30L 

39 2617531570 VM� Discharge Pipe 1 4.4 4" 

40  VMNF� Muffler 1   

41 2617531520 5§� Demister 1 6.0  

42 2617531550 5�ª�±} Oil Separator Packing 1   

43 2617531560 5�ª� Oil Separator 1 275.7  

44 210211321 o���-¤f Bolt 40  M16x60L 

45 2617022330 Qx©`01¥ Key 1  WA/HA 

 2617024010 Qx©`01¥ Key 1  WB/WC/HB/HC 

46 2106150238 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WA 

 2106150248 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HA 

 2106150259 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WB/WC 

 2106150270 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HB/HC 

47 2617028412 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.99 WB/WC/HB/HC 

 2617030080 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 1.7 WA 

 2617031920 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 1.0 HA 

48 2617022350 01¤f}� Washer 1 0.03  

49 2102011106 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M6x30L 

50 2102010476 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x40L 
WA 

 2102010489 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x50L 
HA/WB/WC 

 2102010532 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x80L 
HB/HC 



BSR424 
BSR424 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR424 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
147

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

51 2617310320 kM��±} Suction Cover Packing 1   

52 2617310330 kM�� Suction Cover 1 62.4  

53 2617310300 kM§� Suction Strainer 1 2.1  

54 2102010361 ��-¤f Bolt 3  M12x15L 

55 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 20  M16x50L 

56 2101510005 SR¡��U� SR Gauge Joint 1  1/4" NPT 

57 2104010298 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

58 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 3/8" Nut 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

59 2617361800 4®��±} Packing 1   

60 2617361810 4®�� Plate 1 0.26  

61 2617361850 BR%H� Pipe 1 2.2  

62 2617361820 BR%4® Flange 1 2.4  

63 2102011328 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M16x70L 

64 2617330500 ��
01� Check Valve Plate Fix 1 0.19  

65 2617330490 �"��� TEFLON Plate 1   

66 2617330480 �J Check Valve Seat 1 0.45  

67 2617330010 �"��W Check Valve Rod 1   

68 2102030188 �-.«^¤c Nut 1  M8x1.25 

69 2617330510 �"��=? Check Valve Plate Seat 1 0.43 4" 

70 2617362350 ±} Packing 2   

71 2617361920 4®�� Plate 1 0.21  

72 2617360680 BR%H� Pipe 1 2.3  

73 2617360670 BR%4® Flange 1 4.0  

74 2102011328 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x70L 

75 2617025520 QxU�\±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

76 2617025450 QxU�\ Terminal Box 1 2.4  

77 2102010986 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x12L 

78 2108080338 Qx6¯� Motor Protection 1   

79 2617020610 Qx6¯�01? Motor Protection Fix 1 0.02  

80 2102030052 �-¤c� Nut 2  M6x1 



BSR424 
BSR424 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR424 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
148

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

81 2617025530 QxU�\�±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

82 2617025480 QxU�\� Terminal Box Cover 1 1.6  

83 2102010989 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x20L 



BSR424 
BSR424 (b¡£�]�                                     2009$ 03� 
BSR424 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
149

i��Qx1` 

Note 1�Motor Stator 

 

i��9��P  

)M��P
 �Optional accessories for suction end�

60a 2104010265 5"­¦� 5" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 60/61/62
to replace 60/61/62

63a 2102011321 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M16x60L 

 
VM��P
 �Optional accessories for discharge end�

71a 2104010264 4"­¦� 4" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 70/71/72
to replace 70/71/72

74a 2102011366 o���-¤f Bolt 4  /�| 73 
to replace 73 

 
 

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty  ai 
Note 

1 2106150235 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WA 

2 2106150245 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HA 

3 2106150256 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

4 2106150267 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HB/HC 

5 2106150222 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WA 

6 2106150230 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HA 

7 2106150242 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

8 2106150251 
{¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HB/HC 



BSR42X
壓縮機組立

Compressor Assembly

150



BSR426 
BSR426j2J]�                                      2009$ 03� 
BSR426 Bearing Seat Assembly                                2009/03 Edition 

 

 
151

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2617031300 j2J Bearing Seat 1 73.0  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 4   

3 2617033200 �©� Male Rotor 1 67.1  

4 2617033210 �©� Female Rotor 1 24.1  

5 2617030900 �©�VMn�¢ Male Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.17  

6 2617026090 �©�VMn�¢ Female Rotor Discharge Spacer Ring 1 0.11  

7 2110050063 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU314 

8 2110050060 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU311 

9 2110040048 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 3  7314 

10 2110040041 ~Oj2 Ball Bearing 2  7311 

11 2688370240 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.39  

12 2688370210 U8¤c U-nut 1 0.22  

13 2617030950 �©�j2J¡¢ Male Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 0.74  

14 2617030960 �©�j2J¡¢ Female Rotor Bearing Push Ring 1 1.2  

15 2103010027 �8�¨ Disk spring 1 0.16  

16 2103010009 �8�¨ Disk spring 1 0.02  

17 2617031280 VM��±} Discharge End Cover Packing 1   

18 2617031270 VM�� Discharge End Cover 1 3.2  

19 2102011187 o��-¤f Bolt 6  M10x25L 



BSR42X
軸承座組立

Bearing Seat Assembly

152



BSR426 
BSR426 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR426 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
153

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2617033180 �d Casing 1 393.4  

2 2102020021 �gp� Expansion Plug 1   

3 2617020330 EAp� Plug 2   

4 2102020094 1/4"�p� 1/4" Copper Plug 4  1/4" NPT 

5 2617029620 7vJ Front Base Seat 1 5.5  

6 2102011300 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M16x25L 

7 2617031110 <vJ Back Base Seat 1 11.0  

8 2102011311 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M16x45L 

9 2617031090 X�U�±} Liquid Injection Parking 1   

10 2617031100 X�U��� Liquid Injection Stopper 1 0.02  

11 2617031080 X�U� Liquid Injection Connector 1 0.41 1" 

12 2102011243 o���-¤f Bolt 2  M12x35L 

13 2101080136 3/4"(b�U� 3/4" Connector 1  3/4" Flare-SAE 

14 2102030221 3/4".�¤c 3/4" Nut 1  3/4" Flare-SAE 

15 2104010300 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

16 2617020270 Y���±} Drain Cover Packing 1   

17 2617020260 Y��� Drain Cover 1 2.0  

18 2617020250 �5y§� Oil Filter 1   

19 2617040530 ³5¬ Oil Indicator 1   

20 2104010296 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

21 2105030143 5'm­ Oil Level Switch 1   

22 2101080132 3/8"(t�U� 3/8" Connector 1  3/8" Flare-SAE 

23 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 6  M10x30L 

24 2617031030 �5�� Oil Tube 1 0.13  

25  5��� Oil Heater 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note 1 

26 2105040122 PTCr;6¯m­ Temperature Switch 1   

27 2102011925 ¢G¤L Eye Bolt 1   

28 2617020240 I�{��±} Modulation Solenoid Packing 4   

29  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 3  Sui� 
Refer to Note 2 

30 2102011135 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M8x20L 



BSR426 
BSR426 (b¡£�²]�                              2009$ 03� 
BSR426 Casing Assembly                             2009/03 Edition  

 
154

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

31 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 1 0.11  

32 2617040560 o,�° Magnet 2   

33 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 2  3/8" NPT 

34 2101080155 3/8"(b�U� 3/8" Connector 1  3/8"NPTx90; 

35 2102030219 3/8".�¤c 3/8" Nut 2  3/8" Flare-SAE 

36 2617034870 [K	_ Tee 1  3/8"Flare-1/4"Flare

37 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 1/4" Nut 2  1/4" Flare-SAE 

 

Remark : Replaced parts for modification from step capacity control to stepless capacity control 

i�e@I��P
 �

29a  I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  /�| 31 
to replace 31 

31a 2617020230 I�{��J� SV Seat Cover Plate 2 0.11 /�| 29 
to replace 29 

�

i�� Note 1  

1 2108080047 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC110V

2 2108080048 5��� Oil Heater 1  300W�AC220V

 
i�� Note 2  

1 2104090209 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC110V 

2 2104090211 I�{�� Modulation Solenoid Valve 1  AC220V 



BSR42X
機體組立

Casing Assembly

155



BSR426 
BSR426 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR426 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
156

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1  �²]� Casing Assembly 1   

2 2617022060 Qx1`01¥ Key 1 0.09  

3  Qx1` Motor Stator 1  Sui� 
Refer to Note1 

4 2605020530 Qx1`01� Motor Stator Pin 1  �12x32L 

5 2102020096 3/8"�p� 3/8" Copper Plug 1  3/8" NPT 

6 2617025510 T:8�#�3±} Terminal Plate Packing 1   

7 2617560080 T:8�#�3 Terminal Plate 1   

8 2102011197 o���-¤f Bolt 16  M10x35L 

9 2617031070 )M��j2�� Suction Male Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.36  

10 2617031060 )M��j2�� Suction Female Bearing Cover Plate 1 0.27  

11 2110050018 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 2  NU216 

12 2110050013 ~>j2 Roller Bearing 1  NU212 

13 2617031180 nz�¢ Outer Spacer Ring 1 0.77  

14 2617031170 nz�¢ Inner Spacer Ring 1 0.49  

15 2617033220 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 1.2  

16 2617033230 )M��j2¡¢ Bearing Push Ring 1 1.0  

17 2102011087 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M6x12L 

18 2617033150 I�sq(42622) Slide Block 1 8.5 WB/WC 

 2617033240 I�sq(42627) Slide Block 1 8.9 WA/HB/HC 

 2617037990 I�sq(635) Slide Block 1 9.2 HA 

19 2617020410 I�1'¥ Key 1 0.03  

20 2617020180 1'� Pin 2 0.02 �12x24L 

21  j2J]� Bearing Seat Assembly 1   

22 2102011255 o���-¤f Bolt 7  M12x45L 

23 2617031130 I�BpW Modulation Rod 1 1.4  

24 2617031160 I��¨ Modulation Spring 1 0.21  

25 2617028361 �}� Copper Washer 1   

26 2617031140 I�Bp Modulation Piston 1 0.89  

27 2617031150 BpT:¢ Piston Ring    1   

28 2617020420 ��}� Buffer Washer    1   



BSR426 
BSR426 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR426 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
157

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

29 2617020430 °� ��¢ Teflon Buffer Ring   1   

30 2102011230 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M12x25L 

31 2617031260 BpC�±} Piston Cylinder Cover Packing 1   

32 2617031250 BpC� Piston Cylinder Cover 1 0.9  

33 2102011187 o���-¤f Bolt 3  M10x25L 

34 2617531590 5§���? Support Rod 2 0.4  

35 2617531540 5§��� Filter Buffer 1 3.1  

36 2617530070 5§���H� Tube 2 0.28  

37 2102030202 �-.«^¤c Nut 2   

38 2102011191 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M10x30L 

39 2617531570 VM� Discharge Pipe 1 4.4 4" 

40  VMNF� Muffler 1   

41 2617531520 5§� Demister 1 6.0  

42 2617531550 5�ª�±} Oil Separator Packing 1   

43 2617531560 5�ª� Oil Separator 1 275.7  

44 210211321 o���-¤f Bolt 40  M16x60L 

45 2617022330 Qx©`01¥ Key 1  WA/HA 

 2617024010 Qx©`01¥ Key 1  WB/WC/HB/HC 

46 2106150248 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WA 

 2106150259 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HA 

 2106150270 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  WB/WC 

 2106150277 Qx©` Motor Rotor 1  HB/HC 

47 2617028412 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 0.99 WB/WC/HB/HC 

 2617032480 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 1.9 WA 

 2617037210 Qx©`01�� Fixed Plate 1 1.2 HA 

48 2617022350 01¤f}� Washer 1 0.03  

49 2102011106 o���-¤f Bolt 1  M6x30L 

50 2102010476 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x40L 
WA 

 2102010489 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x50L 
HA/WB/WC 

 2102010519 ��-¤f Bolt 1  
M16x70L 
HB/HC 



BSR426 
BSR426 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR426 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
158

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

51 2617310320 kM��±} Suction Cover Packing 1   

52 2617310330 kM�� Suction Cover 1 62.4  

53 2617310300 kM§� Suction Strainer 1 2.1  

54 2102010361 ��-¤f Bolt 3  M12x15L 

55 2102011315 o���-¤f Bolt 20  M16x50L 

56 2101510005 SR¡��U� SR Gauge Joint 1  1/4" NPT 

57 2104010298 5/�� Oil Sample Valve 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

58 2102030218 1/4".�¤c 3/8" Nut 1  1/4" Flare-SAE 

59 2617361800 4®��±} Packing 1   

60 2617361810 4®�� Plate 1 0.26  

61 2617361850 BR%H� Pipe 1 2.2  

62 2617361820 BR%4® Flange 1 2.4  

63 2102011328 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M16x70L 

64 2617330500 ��
01� Check Valve Plate Fix 1 0.19  

65 2617330490 �"��� TEFLON Plate 1   

66 2617330480 �J Check Valve Seat 1 0.45  

67 2617330010 �"��W Check Valve Rod 1   

68 2102030188 �-.«^¤c Nut 1  M8x1.25 

69 2617330510 �"��=? Check Valve Plate Seat 1 0.43 4" 

70 2617362350 ±} Packing 2   

71 2617361920 4®�� Plate 1 0.21  

72 2617360680 BR%H� Pipe 1 2.3  

73 2617360670 BR%4® Flange 1 4.0  

74 2102011328 o���-¤f Bolt 4  M16x70L 

75 2617025520 QxU�\±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

76 2617025450 QxU�\ Terminal Box 1 2.4  

77 2102010986 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x12L 

78 2108080338 Qx6¯� Motor Protection 1   

79 2617020610 Qx6¯�01? Motor Protection Fix 1 0.02  

80 2102030052 �-¤c� Nut 2  M6x1 



BSR426 
BSR426 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR426 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
159

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

81 2617025530 QxU�\�±} Terminal Box Cover Packing 1   

82 2617025480 QxU�\� Terminal Box Cover 1 1.6  

83 2102010989 ��#*h��-¤f Bolt 4  M8x20L 



BSR426 
BSR426 (b¡£�]�                                  2009$ 03� 
BSR426 Compressor Assembly                           2009/03 Edition  

 
160

i��Qx1` 

Note 1�Motor Stator 

 

i��9��P  

)M��P
 �Optional accessories for suction end�

60a 2104010265 5"­¦� 5" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 60/61/62
to replace 60/61/62

63a 2102011321 o���-¤f Bolt 8  M16x60L 

 
VM��P
 �Optional accessories for discharge end�

71a 2104010264 4"­¦� 4" Shut Valve 1  
/�| 70/71/72
to replace 70/71/72

74a 2102011366 o���-¤f Bolt 4  /�| 73 
to replace 73 

 
 

+w 
No. 

 w 
Part No. ��!� Part name �l 

Q’Ty 
Dl 
Kg 

ai 
Note 

1 2106150245 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WA 

2 2106150256 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HA 

3 2106150267 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

4 2106150274 {¡ 380V�Z 60Hz Motor Stator 380V60Hz 1  HB/HC 

5 2106150230 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WA 

6 2106150242 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HA 

7 2106150251 {¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  WB/WC 

8 2106150264 
{¡ 380V�Z 50Hz 
{¡ 440V�Z 60Hz 

Motor Stator 380V50Hz 
Motor Stator 440V60Hz 1  HB/HC 



BSR42X
壓縮機組立

Compressor Assembly

161


